
Hastings Area Public Schools - ISD 200
School Board Meeting Agenda

Wednesday, January 25, 2023
Regular Meeting
Middle School Media Center 

I. Call Meeting to Order
a. Attendance

II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Motion to approve the agenda

a. Approval of the minutes from the January 11 Organizational Meeting
IV. Recognition of visitors
V. Announcements and Recognitions

a. Students of the Month
VI. Listening Session Summary
VII. Reports and Discussions

a. Superintendent
b. Building Construction Fund Project Update
c. Committee Appointments 
d. Policy Committee Report
e. Policies

i. First Read
1. 601 School District Curriculum and Instructional Goals

ii. Second Read
1. 208 Development, Adoption, and Implementation of Policies

iii. Additional Reads
VIII. Action Items

a. Consent Agenda
i. Change Orders

1. Change Order No. 2 - Neo Electrical Solutions
2. Change Order No. 5 - CM Construction Company, Inc. 

ii. Bills Payable
iii. Personnel Report
iv. Quote Recommendations 

1. District-wide Security Film Installation Project
2. Kennedy Elementary School Deferred Maintenance - Kitchen Hood 

Modification 
v. Approval of MOU for MS Club Lead

b. Items for Individual Action
i. Revised 2022-2023 Polling Places Resolution 
ii. Policies for Approval 

1.
• 417 Chemical Use and Abuse
• 722 Public Data Requests

2. 623 Mandatory Summer School Instruction 
iii. Donations
iv. Spanish Language Immersion Experience
v. Legislative Platform

IX. Future Meetings



X. Adjournment



 Board of Education 
 Independent School District 200 

 Hastings, Minnesota 

 An Organizational Meeting of the School Board of Independent School District No. 200, 
 Hastings, Minnesota, was held on Wednesday, January 11th, 2023 at the Hastings Middle 
 School Media Center. 

 The meeting was called to order by School Board Chairperson Brian Davis at 5:06 PM. 

 The following board members were present:  Becky Beissel, Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Jessica 
 Dressely, Mark Zuzek, Stephanie Malm, and Brian Davis.  Superintendent McDowell was also 
 present. 

 After the Pledge of Allegiance, there was a motion to approve the meeting agenda.  This motion 
 was made by Stephanie Malm and seconded by Mark Zuzek. 

 An amendment request to remove future topics from the agenda was brought forth by Lisa 
 Hedin and seconded by Stephanie Malm.  The amended motion carried with a vote of:  6 ayes, 
 1 nay, with Jessica Dressely voting against. A second amendment request to suspend future 
 topics from the agenda was brought forth by Lisa Hedin and seconded by Mark Zuzek. The 
 amended motion carried with a vote of: 7 ayes, and 0 nays. 

 An amendment request to the agenda to discuss officer responsibilities was brought forth by 
 Carrie Tate and seconded by Jessica Dressely. The amendment was carried with a vote of: 5 
 ayes and 2 nays with Lisa Hedin and Stephanie Malm voting against. 

 An amendment request to the agenda to discuss an executive committee was brought forth by 
 Carrie Tate and seconded by Jessica Dressely. After discussion, the amendment request was 
 taken off the table as Carrie Tate rescinded the motion. 

 An amendment request to the agenda to separate the Rupp Law Firm from the other firms to 
 stand individually was brought forth by Carrie Tate and seconded by Jessica Dressely. The 
 motion failed with 2 ayes, and 5 nays, with Lisa Hedin, Mark Zuzek, Becky Beissel, Stephanie 
 Malm and Brian Davis voting against. 

 The original motion to approve the agenda was carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays. 

 A motion to approve the minutes from the December 7, 2022 Regular Board Meeting was made 
 by Mark Zuzek and seconded by Lisa Hedin. Motion passed with 7 ayes and 0 nays. 

 The next item of business was the election of officers to the School Board.  The first office was 
 the Chairperson of the Board. 

 1st Nominee: Lisa Hedin  Nominated by: Brian Davis 

 2nd Nominee: Carrie Tate  Nominated by: Jessica Dressely 



 With no further nominations the vote was as follows: 

 Voting for Lisa Hedin: 5 -  Brian Davis, Lisa Hedin, Becky Beissel, Stephanie Malm, and 
 Mark Zuzek 

 Voting for Carrie Tate: 2 - Carrie Tate and Jessica Dressely 

 Having received the majority of the votes, Lisa Hedin was named as the Chairperson for the 
 School Board of Independent School District No. 200 for 2023. 

 The next position open for election was the position of Vice-Chairperson of the Board. 

 1st Nominee: Carrie Tate  Nominated by: Jessica Dressely 

 2nd Nominee: Stephanie Malm  Nominated by: Becky Beissel 

 With no further nominations the vote was as follows: 

 Voting for Carrie Tate:  2 - Jessica Dressely and Carrie Tate 
 Voting for Stephanie Malm:  5 - Lisa Hedin, Brian Davis, Stephanie Malm, Mark Zuzek 

 and Becky Beissel 

 Having received the majority of the votes, Stephanie Malm was named as the Vice-Chairperson 
 for the School Board of Independent School District No. 200 for 2023. 

 The next position open for election was the position of Board Clerk. 

 1st Nominee: Becky Biessel  Nominated by: Stephanie Malm 

 2nd Nominee: Jessica Dressely  Nominated by: Carrie Tate 

 With no further nominations the vote was as follows: 

 Voting for Becky Beissel:  4 - Lisa Hedin, Brian Davis, Stephanie Malm, Becky 
 Beissel and Mark Zuzek 

 Voting for Jessica Dressely:  2 - Jessica Dressely, and Carrie Tate 

 Having received the majority of the votes, Becky Beissel was named as the Board Clerk for the 
 School Board of Independent School District No. 200 for 2023. 

 The final position open for election was the position of Board Treasurer. 

 1st Nominee: Brian Davis  Nominated by: Stephanie Malm 

 With no further nominations the vote was as follows: 

 Voting for Brian Davis:  Lisa Hedin, Carrie Tate, Jessica Dressely, Brian Davis, 
 Becky Beissel, Stephanie Malm, and Mark Zuzek 

 Having received a unanimous vote, Brain Davis was named the Board Treasurer for the School 
 Board of Independent School District No. 200 for 2023. 



 Chairperson Lisa Hedin took a moment to recognize those members of the public who were 
 attending the meeting in person as well as virtually. 

 The Board then moved on to items for discussion starting with an explanation of the board 
 committee members for 2023.  Board members will reach out to Chairperson Hedin and 
 committee assignments will be completed as soon as possible. 

 A motion was made by Stephanie Malm and seconded by Becky Beissel to move the following 
 as standing committees/appointments: Policy, Community Engagement, 917, MNSHSL, 
 MetroECSU, Relicensure, AMSD, SEE to an action item. The motion was carried with 7 ayes 
 and 0 nays. 

 A motion was made by Carrie Tate and seconded by Jessica Dressely to add an action item to 
 approve a Finance Committee. The motion was carried with 4 ayes and 3 nays with Lisa Hedin, 
 Becky Beissel and Mark Zuzek voting against. 

 The next item for discussion was the 2023 Board Calendar. A motion to move the 2023 Board 
 Calendar to an action item was made by Stephanie Malm and seconded by Brian Davis. A 
 friendly amendment was noted to include the January 3rd, 2024 meeting to include both the 
 Organizational meeting and Work session on the same date was brought forth by Jessica 
 Dressely and seconded by Mark Zuzek. The original motion, with the friendly amendment, was 
 carried unanimously. 

 With no further items to discuss, the Board moved on to the items of business, starting with the 
 approval of the 2023 Board Meeting dates.  A motion to establish the Regular Board meeting 
 dates for 2023 was made by Brian Davis and seconded by Mark Zuzek. Motion carried with 7 
 ayes and 0 nays. A motion was made to authorize the Board to schedule meetings on 
 Columbus day as needed was made by Carrie Tate and seconded by Becky Beissel. The 
 motion carried unanimously. 

 A resolution to combine the day to day duties of the School Board Clerk and Treasurer was 
 brought forth by Becky Beissel and seconded by Mark Zuzek. 

 ISD 200 Resolution to Combine the day-to-day Duties of the School Board Clerk and 
 Treasurer 

 Pursuant to due call and notice thereof a regular meeting of the School Board of Independent 
 School District No. 200 (Hastings Public Schools), State of Minnesota, was held in the said 
 school district on January 11, 2023, at 5:00 o’clock p.m. 

 WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes 123B.14, Subd. 1, empowers the School Board to combine the 
 duties of the offices of Clerk and Treasurer of the School Board in one person in the Office of 
 Business Affairs of the School District. 

 WHEREAS, the School District has decided to combine the duties of the Clerk and Treasurer in 
 one person in the Office of Business Affairs. 



 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Director of Finance and Operations of the School 
 District is designated by the School Board of Independent School District No. 200 to perform the 
 day-to-day duties of Clerk and Treasurer of the District. 

 On a roll call vote, the following voted in favor: Brian Davis, Mark Zuzek, Becky Beissel, 
 Stephanie Malm, Jessica Dressely, Carrie Tate and Lisa Hedin. 

 The following voted against: 

 A motion to approve the 2023 Board Member stipend of $4,250.00 and the Board Chairperson 
 stipend of $4,750.00 was made by Mark Zuzek and seconded by Stephanie Malm.  The vote 
 was:  6 ayes, 1 nay with Becky Beissel voting against. The motion carried. 

 A motion to designate the official district depositories as indicated below was made by Becky 
 Beissel and seconded by Stephanie Malm.  The vote was:  7 ayes, 0 nays, motion carried 
 unanimously. 



 A motion to delegate the Superintendent, Director of Finance and Operations, Finance 
 Supervisor, and Payroll Benefits Supervisor to make Electronic Fund Transfers was made by 
 Stephanie Malm and seconded by Becky Beissel.  The vote was:  7 ayes, 0 nays, motion 
 carried unanimously. 

 A motion to delegate authority to the Superintendent and Director of Finance and Operations to 
 sign contracts and enter into agreements was made by Becky Beissel and seconded by Mark 
 Zuzek.  The vote was:  7 ayes, 0 nays, motion carried unanimously. 

 A motion to authorize the delegation of authority to the Superintendent and the Director of 
 Finance and Operations to enter into Joint Powers purchasing agreements was made by 
 Stephanie Malm and seconded by Becky Beissel.  The vote was:  7 ayes, 0 nays, motion 
 carried unanimously. 

 A motion to approve the designation of Identified Officials with Authority for the MDE External 
 user Access Recertification System as follows:  Dr. Robert McDowell to act as the Identified 
 Official with Authority (IOwA) for Hastings Public School District 0200-001 was made by Mark 
 Zuzek and seconded by Jessica Dressely.  The vote was:  7 ayes, 0 nays, motion carried 
 unanimously. 

 A motion to designate the Hastings Journal as the official district publication was made by 
 Stephanie Malm and seconded by Jessica Dressely.  The motion carried unanimously with 7 
 ayes and 0 nayes. 

 A motion to approve the law offices listed below to act as legal counsel for the Hastings School 
 District was made by Mark Zuzek and seconded by Stephanie Malm.  The vote was:  5 ayes, 2 
 nays, with Jessica Dressely and Carrie Tate voting against. The motion carried. 

 - Rupp, Anderson, Squires, & Waldspurger, P.A. 
 - Ratwik, Roszak, & Maloney, P.A. 
 - Knutson, Flynn, & Deans, P.A. 

 A motion to approve the auditors listed below for the Hastings Public School District was made 
 by Becky Beissel and seconded by Stephanie Malm.  The vote was:  7 ayes, 0 nays, motion 
 carried unanimously. 

 - Malloy, Montague, Karnowski, Radosevich & Co., P.A. 

 A motion to approve the following  as standing committees/appointments: Policy, Community 
 Engagement, 917, MNSHSL, MetroECSU, Relicensure, AMSD, SEE was made by Becky 
 Beissel and seconded by Mark Zuzek. A vote of 7 ayes and 0 nays carried the motion. 

 A motion to approve the use of facsimile signatures from the Board Chair, the Board Treasurer, 
 and the Board Clerk on School District checks was made by Jessica Dressely and seconded by 
 Mark Zuzek.  The vote was:  7 ayes, 0 nays, motion carried unanimously. 

 A motion to continue the Finance Committee in 2023 was made by Carrie Tate and seconded by 
 Jessica Dressely. The motion failed with 3 ayes and 4 nays with Mark Zuzek, Becky Beissel, 
 Stephanie Malm and Lisa Hedin voting against. 



 A motion to suspend Requests for Future Topics from the agenda for 4 months (January - April) 
 was made by Lisa Hedin and seconded by Stephanie Malm. The motion passed with 4 ayes 
 and 3 nays. Jessica Dressely, Carrie Tate and Brian Davis voted against the motion. 

 With no further business, a motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Stephanie Malm and 
 seconded by Jessica Dressely.  The  motion carried unanimously.  The meeting was adjourned 
 by Chairperson Hedin at 7:24 PM. 



A B C D E A-C-D-E

Project Project Budget
Vendor Bid Amount +/-

Change Orders
Vendor Contract 

Expenses to Date
Wold/Loeffler Fees 

to Date

Other Expenses 
Less Rebates to 

Date Remaining Funds Status
High School Roof Replacement 4,645,800                2,944,318                  2,944,318                294,530                   11,568                   1,395,384              Complete
High School & Pinecrest Chillers 1,182,000                753,551                     753,551                   74,842                     (34,273)                  387,879                 Complete
Multi-Site Exterior Lighting 468,500                   246,483                     246,483                   30,569                     (26,321)                  217,770                 Complete
High School & McAuliffe Parking Lot 1,516,540                1,084,851                  1,084,851                116,970                   22,836                   291,883                 Complete
High School Track Resurfacing 360,000                   286,864                     286,864                   23,219                     3,323                     46,593                   Complete
High School BAS Replacement 1,951,100                606,642                     606,642                   123,429                   28,570                   1,192,459              Complete
Pinecrest Partial Roof Replacement 373,000                   289,800                     289,800                   23,757                     248                        59,194                   Complete
McNamara Stadium Improvements 3,370,000                2,688,639                  2,688,639                216,215                   286,531                 178,615                 Complete
Pinecrest Deferred Maintenance 968,000                   602,279                     602,279                   62,183                     248                        303,290                 Complete
Early Childhood Improvements (High School) 445,000                   275,513                     275,513                   28,362                     1,414                     139,711                 Complete
District Wide Camera Project 382,000                   192,975                     192,975                   24,421                     22,175                   142,429                 Complete
Tilden Deferred Maintenance & Roof 828,746                   691,944                     691,944                   49,803                     29,121                   57,878                   Complete
Board Room Renovations 100,000                   -                             -                           -                           63,193                   36,807                   Complete
High School Athletic Field Parking Lot 506,000                   426,038                     426,038                   27,646                     20,549                   31,766                   Complete
Pinecrest Exterior Emergency Lighting 10,000                     -                             -                           -                           4,780                     5,220                     Complete
High School Tennis Court Replacement 542,000                   495,345                     495,345                   34,683                     34,647                   (22,674)                  Complete
Kennedy & McAuliffe Partial Roof Replacement 533,200                   405,900                     405,900                   33,978                     3,154                     90,168                   Complete
High School Lecture Hall 140,000                   -                             -                           -                           139,530                 470                        Complete
Replace Middle School Softball & Baseball Backstops 160,000                   -                             -                           -                           84,647                   75,353                   Complete
Miscellaneous Deferred Maintenance Projects <$100,000 367,100                   -                             -                           -                           135,856                 231,244                 Complete
High School Baseball Drainage 200,000                   -                             -                           -                           61,770                   138,230                 Complete
Tilden Asbestos 18,400                     -                             -                           -                           -                         18,400                   Complete
Miscellaneous Deferred Maintenance Projects <$100,000 27,800                     -                             -                           -                           9,005                     18,795                   Complete
Replace High School Carpet 612,100                   376,700                     376,700                   43,234                     16,808                   175,358                 Complete
Middle School Improvements 23,814,024              22,189,111                22,189,111              1,385,892                251,768                 (12,747)                  Complete
High School Retaining Wall 50,000                     -                             -                           339                          47,500                   2,161                     Complete
Middle School Privacy Improvements 324,300                   263,071                     263,071                   15,522                     933                        44,774                   Complete
Contingency 2,007,858                -                             -                           -                           -                         2,007,858              Contingency
Reallocations from/to projects (8,590,784)               -                             -                           -                           -                         (8,590,784)             Reallocation
Interest Earnings -                             -                           -                           -                         2,254,607              Interest Earnings
   Subtotal 37,312,684              34,820,024                34,820,024              2,609,592                1,219,581              918,094                 

A B C D E A-C-D-E
Water Coolers (Tilden & Middle School) 182,000                   142,500                     -                           11,559                     -                         170,441                 In Process
McAuliffe Deferred Maintenance & Water Coolers 336,731                   281,993                     267,893                   12,216                     42,869                   13,752                   In Process
Kennedy Deferred Maintenance 662,576                   529,287                     481,820                   19,106                     6,731                     154,919                 In Process
Middle School Partial Roof Replacement 717,200                   628,800                     306,850                   45,778                     3,533                     361,039                 In Process
District Office Renovations 330,000                   164,723                     149,112                   19,169                     98,904                   62,814                   In Process
HHS Privacy Improvements 1,109,063                874,669                     786,979                   126,901                   4,254                     190,928                 In Process
Door & Glass Improvements 500,000                   31,450                       27,978                     31,471                     3,000                     437,552                 In Process
Middle School Track 493,750                   341,274                     324,210                   40,124                     17,334                   112,083                 In Process
High School Lighting (split from HS Deferred Maintenance) 411,000                   124,549                     118,321                   2,555                       203                        289,921                 In Process
High School Parking Lot Improvement - Phase 3 324,760                   138,208                     136,047                   6,340                       7,100                     175,273                 In Process
Middle School Storage Building 687,500                   418,363                     366,347                   15,106                     12,569                   293,478                 In Process
District Wide Fire Alarm/Alert System Replacement 365,000                   161,250                     -                           22,879                     -                         342,121                 In Process
High School Fire Alarm/Alert System Replacement 435,000                   355,000                     58,900                     27,460                     -                         348,640                 In Process
Entrance Security Improvements 385,000                   86,300                       -                           -                           -                         385,000                 In Process
Interior Locks Allowance 300,000                   237,800                     -                           18,675                     -                         281,325                 In Process
ALC Renovation 1,421,640                1,148,477                  1,084,793                119,579                   120,021                 97,248                   In Process
   Subtotal 8,661,220                5,664,642                  4,109,250                518,919                   316,517                 3,716,534              

Building Construction Fund Projects as of 12/31/2022

Remaining funds from complete projects are available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 

Remaining funds from in process projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 



A B C D E A-B-D-E
High School Deferred Maintenance 193,400                   -                             -                           36,172                     -                         157,228                 In Design
Monument Signs 200,000                   -                             -                           5,927                       -                         194,073                 In Design
   Subtotal 393,400                   -                             -                           42,099                     -                         351,301                 

Other District Projects A B C D E A-B-E
Technology Improvements 1,900,000                -                             -                           na 1,509,640              390,360                 Not Completed
Grounds/Site Improvements 500,000                   -                             -                           -                           -                         500,000                 Not Completed
Flexible Learning Furniture 600,000                   -                             -                           na 391,164                 208,836                 Not Completed
   Subtotal 3,000,000                -                             -                           -                           1,900,803              1,099,197              

   Total 49,367,304              40,484,665                38,929,274              3,170,610                3,436,902              6,085,126              

Complete and In Process (does not include contingency) 52,182,530                  
Project Total 49,367,304                  
 % 106%

Transfers from/(to) Contingency:
   $445,000 Early Childhood Improvements (High School)
   $ 87,000 High School Athletic Field Parking Lot
   $ 44,300 High School Retaining Wall
   $113,024 Middle School Bathrooms near Auditorium
   $300,000 Technology
   $244,500 Water Coolers ($50,000 Tilden, $62,500 McAuliffe, $132,000 Middle School)
   $746,250 High School Privacy Improvements (Athletic Locker Rooms)
   $160,476 Kennedy Deferred Maintenance
   $167,131 McAuliffe Deferred Maintenance
   $290,000 Middle School Storage Building
   $542,000 High School Tennis Court Replacement
   $330,000 District Office Renovations
   $100,000 Board Room Renovations
   $85,000 Entrance Security Improvements
   $503,750 Additional to HHS Privacy Improvements (Bathrooms)
   $362,500 Middle School Privacy Improvements
   $140,000 High School Lecture Hall
   $200,000 HHS Baseball Field Drainage
   $493,750 Middle School Track Replacement
   $856,563 HS Team Locker Privacy Improvements
   $1,421,640 ALC Renovation
   $397,500 Transferred from HHS Privacy Improvements to Middle School Storage Building
   $160,100 Additional to Middle School Improvements
  ($38,200) from Middle School Privacy Improvements
  ($600,000) from High School Privacy Improvements
  ($50,000) from High School Carpet
  $86,000 Additional to Kennedy Deferred Maintenance
  $400,000 Technology
  $200,000 Monument Signs
  $500,000 Grounds/Site Improvements
  $300,000 Additional to Entrance Secuity Improvements

Remaining funds from in design projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 

Remaining funds from not completed projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 



 2023     Board     Year     Committee/Representative     Assignments 

 Policy     Committee  -  The     Hastings     School     Board     Policy  Committee     serves     to     review     and 
 revise     current     policies,     and     propose     policy     changes     for     adoption     based     on     statute,     at     the 
 direction     of     the     School     Board     or     administrators,     and     as     identified     for     the     benefit     for     the     students 
 and     staff     of     ISD     200. 

 Stephanie     Malm,     Chair 
 Jessica     Dressley 
 Mark     Zuzek 

 Community     Engagement     Committee  -  The     Hastings     School  Board     Community 
 Engagement     Committee     serves     to     support     the     Strategic     Anchor:     Communication     and 
 Collaboration     by     advising     the     School     Board     or     administrators,      on     strategic     opportunities     to 
 expand     and     strengthen     connections     with     our     parents,     community,      and     area     legislators.     (draft     - 
 subject     to     school     board     and     committee     input). 

 Brian     Davis,     Chair 
 Becky     Beissel 
 Carrie     Tate 

 ISD     917  -     Lisa     Hedin 

 Relicensure     Committee  -     Lisa     Hedin 

 MetroECSU  -     Brian     Davis 

 Minnesota     State     High     School     League  -     Becky     Beissel 

 AMSD  -     Brian     Davis 

 SEE  -     Brian     Davis 



 Hastings     Public     Schools 
 INDEPENDENT     SCHOOL     DISTRICT     200 

 1000     11  TH  STREET     WEST 
 HASTINGS,     MN     55033-2597 

 Phone     (651)     480-7000 
 Fax     (651)     480-7004 

 BRIDGE     TO     SUCCESS 

 Policy     Committee     Mission 

 The     Hastings     School     Board     Policy     Committee     serves     to     review     and     revise     current     policies,     and     propose     policy 
 changes     for     adoption     based     on     statute,     at     the     direction     of     the     School     Board     or     administrator,     and     as     identified     for 
 the     benefit     for     the     students     and     staff     of     ISD     200. 

 Policy     Committee     Meeting 
 Time:     January     17,     2023     3:30PM     Central     Time     (US     and     Canada) 
 Attendees:     Jessica     Dressely,     Krista     Giesen,     Rachel     Larson,     Stephanie     Malm,     Bob     McDowell,     Mark     Zuzek 

 Committee     Agenda 

 1.17.2023 

 Agenda: 
 -     600     series     update     from     Ms.     Larson 
 -     December     7th     board     meeting     policy     considerations 
 -     2023     review     cycle 

 1.  Policy     603,     Curriculum     Development:  recommend     sunsetting  entire     603     because     it     is     redundant.     603     I 
 &     603     II     is     in     601     I     &     601     II,     601     III,     603     III.A     is     in     601     IV.III     &     601     IV.4,     603     III.B     is     in     601     II     & 
 601.I,     603     C     is     in     601     IV.C,     603     D     is     in     601     IV.C.1-8,     603     E     is     in     601.IV.C.3,     603     F     is     in     601     IV.A-B. 

 2.  Policy     604,     Inclusive     Education     Program:  recommend  sunsetting     this     policy     but     move     section     III     A-E 
 (definitions)     to     policy     601     section     III     H-L.     Policy     604     is     redundant     to     policies     601     and     601.2. 

 3.  Policy     616,     School     District     System     Accountability:  recommend     sunsetting     this     policy     for     the     same 
 reasons     the     committee     recommends     sunsetting     603     and     604.     616     I     is     in     601     &     601.1,     616     II     is     in     601     & 
 601.1,     616     III.A-C     is     in     601     IV.A-C,     616     IV.A-E     is     in     601     IV.A-C. 

 4.  Policy     606,     Textbook     and     Instructional     Materials:  recommend     no     changes     except     non-substantive 
 changes     to     remove     the     MSBA     model     policy     references     in     the     cross     references     section     of     the     policy.     This 
 consideration     led     to     further     discussion     about     what     is     appropriate     in     policy     cross     references     and 
 recommend     only     ISD     200     policies     and     statute     should     go     here     unless     the     board     directs     otherwise.     Another 
 consideration     is     adding     a     paragraph     to     a     policy     explaining     why     we     don’t     have     a     policy     and     when     it     was 
 removed     or     decided     to     not     add.     Policies     603,     604,     and     616     are     good     examples     of     this     because     they     are     in 
 our     robust     policies     601,     601.1,     and     601.2. 

 5.  Policy     601,     School     District     Curriculum     and     Instruction     Goals:  recommend     adopting     the     added 
 changes     to     this     policy. 

 6.  Policy     623,     Mandatory     Summer     School     Learning:  this  is     on     the     agenda     for     approval     in     January.     We 
 reworded     section     I     –     Purpose     to     read,     “of     the     district     implements…     as     outlined     in     MN     Statute”.     We 



 recommend     striking     section     III     and     IV     which     would     be     address     if     summer     school     becomes     mandatory, 
 and     removing     the     MSBA     model     policy     references     in     cross     references. 

 7.  Policy     806,     Crisis     Management     Policy:  this     policy  will     be     reviewed     at     our     next     policy     meeting     with     a 
 few     additional     changes. 

 8.  Policy     208,     Development     of     Policies:  this     policy     is  ready     for     a     2  nd  read     in     January.     We     will     go     through 
 this     policy     and     consider     board     recommendations     when     the     200     series     policies     are     under     review     this     year. 

 9.  Policy     417,     Chemical     Use     and     Abuse:  this     policy     is  ready     for     adoption     in     January. 

 10.  Policy     722,     Public     Data     Requests:  this     policy     is     ready  for     adoption     in     January. 

 11.  Three-Year     Review     Cycle:  we     are     updating     the     policy  tracker     and     would     like     to     start     working     on     the 
 200     series     policies     now,     with     a     goal     to     get     most     of     these     policies     to     the     board     for     consideration     by     May 
 so     we     can     collectively     work     on     updating     the     School     Board     Handbook     before     December     2023.     The 
 committee     will     ask     that     the     larger     select     200     series     policies     go     to     a     work     session     for     discussion     with     the 
 entire     board,     along     with     defining     procedures     related     to     the     policies.     In     April     and     May     2023,     we     will     start 
 the     review     of     the     three     mandatory     annual     review     policies     so     they’re     ready     for     approval     by     July.     We 
 anticipate     legislative     changes     and     MSBA     recommendations     to     policies     throughout     the     year,     those     policy 
 changes/recommendations     will     get     added     to     our     focus     in     2023.     Additional     policies     may     get     added     later 
 in     the     year,     depending     on     the     progress     of     the     200     series     objectives. 

 12.  Next     Meetings:  Tuesday,     January     31  st  at     4pm     at     the  District     Office     and     Wednesday,     February     15  th  at 
 3:30pm     at     the     District     Office. 



 Hastings Public School District 
 ISD #200 

 601  SCHOOL DISTRICT CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION GOALS 

 I.  PURPOSE 
 A.  The  purpose  of  this  policy  is  to  establish  broad  curriculum  parameters  for  the 

 school  district  that  encompass  the  Minnesota  Academic  Standards  and  federal  law 
 and are aligned with creating the world’s best workforce. 

 II.  GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 
 A.  The  policy  of  the  school  district  is  to  establish  the  “World’s  Best  Workforce”  in 

 which  all  learning  in  the  school  district  should  be  directed  and  for  which  all  school 
 district learners should be held accountable. 

 III.  DEFINITIONS 
 A.  “Academic  standard”  means  a  summary  description  of  student  learning  in  a 

 required content area or elective content area. 

 B.  “Benchmark”  means  specific  knowledge  or  skill  that  a  student  must  master  to 
 complete part of an academic standard by the end of the grade level or grade band. 

 C.  “Curriculum”  means  district  or  school  adopted  programs  and  written  plans  for 
 providing  students  with  learning  experiences  that  lead  to  expected  knowledge, 
 skills, and career and college readiness. 

 D.  “Resources”  means  the  textbooks,  online  programs  and  supplementary  materials 
 used by educators to deliver the defined curriculum. 

 E.  “Instruction”  means  methods  of  providing  learning  experiences  that  enable  students 
 to meet state and district academic standards and graduation requirements. 

 F.  “Performance  measures”  are  measures  to  determine  school  district  and  school  site 
 progress  in  striving  to  create  the  World’s  Best  Workforce  and  must  include  at  least 
 the following: 

 1.  the  size  of  the  academic  achievement  gap  and  rigorous  course  taking, 
 including  college-level  advanced  placement,  international  baccalaureate, 
 postsecondary  enrollment  options,  including  concurrent  enrollment,  other 
 rigorous  courses  of  study  or  industry  certification  courses  or  programs,  and 
 enrichment experiences by student subgroup; 

 2.  student performance on the Minnesota Comprehensive Assessments; 

 3.  high school graduation rates; and 
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 4.  career and college readiness under Minnesota Statutes section 120B.30, 
 subdivision 1. 

 G.  “World’s  Best  Workforce”  means  striving  to:  meet  school  readiness  goals;  have  all 
 third-grade  students  achieve  grade-level  literacy;  close  the  academic  achievement 
 gap  among  all  racial  and  ethnic  groups  of  students  and  between  students  living  in 
 poverty  and  students  not  living  in  poverty;  have  all  students  attain  career  and 
 college  readiness  before  graduating  from  high  school;  and  have  all  students 
 graduate from high school. 

 H.  Inclusive  educational  program:  one  that  employs  a  curriculum  that  is  developed 
 and  delivered  so  that  students  and  staff  gain  an  understanding  and  appreciation  of 
 the  cultural  diversity  of  the  United  States,  the  historical  and  contemporary 
 contributions  of  women  and  men  to  society,  the  historical  and  contemporary 
 contributions to society by people with disabilities. 

 I.  Instruction:  a  teacher-led  process,  which  transforms  well-planned  curriculum  into 
 student  learning.  Instruction  is  standards-focused  teaching  for  the  purpose  of 
 providing  meaningful  learning  experiences  that  enable  all  students  to  master 
 academic content and achieve personal goals. 

 J.  Curriculum: a written plan including standards, benchmarks, essential questions, 
 an assessment plan, instructional resources and strategies, and time allocations for 
 emphasis and pacing for the content to be taught. 

 K.  Core Instructional Materials: resources recommended through a District process, 
 approved by the School Board and used by teachers to provide a required common 
 content for students to achieve intended learning. 

 L.  Supplementary Materials: resources determined by teachers and principals, as 
 monitored by the Superintendent or designee, which supplement the core materials 
 and provide for different student needs as required to meet the intended student 
 learning. 

 IV.  LONG-TERM STRATEGIC PLAN 
 A.  The  school  board,  at  a  public  meeting,  shall  adopt  a  comprehensive,  long-term 

 strategic  plan  to  support  and  improve  teaching  and  learning  that  is  aligned  with 
 creating the world’s best workforce and includes the following: 

 1.  clearly  defined  school  district  and  school  site  goals  and  benchmarks  for 
 instruction  and  student  achievement  for  all  student  categories  identified  in 
 state and federal law  ; 

 2.  a  process  to  assess  and  evaluate  each  student’s  progress  toward  meeting 
 state  and  local  academic  standards,  assess  and  identify  students  for 
 participation  in  gifted  and  talented  programs  and  accelerate  their  instruction, 
 adopt  procedures  for  early  admission  to  kindergarten  or  first  grade  of  gifted 
 and  talented  learners  which  are  sensitive  to  under-  represented  groups,  and 
 identify  the  strengths  and  weaknesses  of  instruction  in  pursuit  of  student  and 
 school  success  and  curriculum  affecting  students’  progress  and  growth 
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 toward  career  and  college  readiness  and  leading  to  the  world’s  best 
 workforce; 

 3.  a  system  to  periodically  review  and  evaluate  the  effectiveness  of  all 
 instruction  and  curriculum,  taking  into  account  strategies  and  best  practices, 
 student  outcomes,  principal  evaluations  under  Minnesota  Statutes  section 
 123B.147,  subdivision  3,  students’  access  to  effective  teachers  who  are 
 members  of  populations  under-represented  among  the  licensed  teachers  in 
 the  district  or  school  and  who  reflect  the  diversity  of  enrolled  students  under 
 Minnesota Statutes section 

 a)  §  120B.35,  subdivision  3(b)(2),  and  teacher  evaluations  under 
 Minnesota  Statutes  section  122A.40,  subdivision  8,  or  122A.41, 
 subdivision 5; 

 4.  strategies  for  improving  instruction,  curriculum,  and  student  achievement, 
 including  the  English  and,  where  practicable,  the  native  language 
 development and the academic achievement of English learners; 

 5.  a  process  to  examine  the  equitable  distribution  of  teachers  and  strategies  to 
 ensure  low-income  and  minority  children  are  not  taught  at  higher  rates  than 
 other children by inexperienced, ineffective, or out-of-field teachers; 

 6.  education  effectiveness  practices  that  integrate  high-quality  instruction, 
 rigorous  curriculum,  technology,  and  a  collaborative  professional  culture 
 that  develops  and  supports  teacher  quality,  performance,  and  effectiveness; 
 and 

 7.  an annual budget for continuing to implement the school district plan. 

 B.  School district site and school site goals shall include the following: 

 1.  All  students  will  be  required  to  demonstrate  essential  skills  to  effectively 
 participate in lifelong learning.* These skills include the following: 

 a)  reading, writing, speaking, listening, and viewing in the English 
 language; 

 b)  mathematical and scientific concepts; 

 c)  locating, organizing, communicating, and evaluating information 
 and developing methods of inquiry (i.e., problem solving); 

 d)  creative and critical thinking, decision making, and study skills; 

 e)  work readiness skills; 

 f)  global and cultural understanding. 

 2.  Each  student  will  have  the  opportunity  and  will  be  expected  to  develop  and 

 3 



 apply essential knowledge that enables that student to: 

 a)  live as a responsible, productive citizen and consumer within local, 
 state, national, and global political, social, and economic systems; 

 b)  bring many perspectives, including historical, to contemporary 
 issues; 

 c)  develop an appreciation and respect for democratic institutions; 

 d)  communicate and relate effectively in languages and with cultures 
 other than the student’s own; 

 e)  practice  stewardship  of  the  land,  natural  resources,  and 
 environment; 

 f)  use a variety of tools and technology to gather and use information, 
 enhance learning, solve problems, and increase human productivity. 

 3.  Students  will  have  the  opportunity  to  develop  creativity  and  self-expression 
 through  visual  and  verbal  images,  music,  literature,  world  languages, 
 movement, and the performing arts. 

 4.  School  practices  and  instruction  will  be  directed  toward  developing  within 
 each student a positive self-image and a sense of personal responsibility for: 

 a)  establishing and achieving personal and career goals; 

 b)  adapting to change; 

 c)  leading a healthy and fulfilling life, both physically and mentally; 

 d)  living a life that will contribute to the well-being of society; 

 e)  becoming a self-directed learner; 

 f)  exercising ethical behavior. 

 5.  Students  will  be  given  the  opportunity  to  acquire  human  relations  skills 
 necessary to: 

 a)  appreciate,  understand,  and  accept  human  diversity  and 
 interdependence; 

 b)  address human problems through team effort; 

 c)  resolve conflicts with and among others; 

 d)  function constructively within a family unit; 
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 e)  promote a multicultural, gender-fair, disability-sensitive society. 

 V. 
 A.  Every  child  is  reading  at  or  above  grade  level  no  later  than  the  end  of  grade  3, 

 including  English  learners,  and  teachers  provide  comprehensive,  scientifically 
 based  reading  instruction,  including  a  program  or  collection  of  instructional 
 practices  that  is  based  on  valid,  replicable  evidence  showing  that,  when  the 
 programs  or  practices  are  used,  students  can  be  expected  to  achieve,  at  a  minimum, 
 satisfactory  reading  progress.  The  program  or  collection  of  practices  must  include, 
 at  a  minimum,  effective,  balanced  instruction  in  all  five  areas  of  reading  (phonemic 
 awareness,  phonics,  fluency,  vocabulary  development,  and  reading  comprehension), 
 as  well  as  instructional  strategies  for  continuously  assessing,  evaluating,  and 
 communicating the student’s reading progress and needs. 

 1.  The  school  district  must  identify,  before  the  end  of  kindergarten,  grade  1, 
 and  grade  2,  all  students  who  are  not  reading  at  grade  level.  Students 
 identified  as  not  reading  at  grade  level  by  the  end  of  kindergarten,  grade  1, 
 and  grade  2  must  be  screened  for  characteristics  of  dyslexia,  unless  a 
 different reason for the reading difficulty has been identified. 

 2.  Students  in  grade  3  or  higher  who  demonstrate  a  reading  difficulty  to  a 
 classroom  teacher  must  be  screened  for  characteristics  of  dyslexia,  unless  a 
 different reason for the reading difficulty has been identified. 

 3.  Reading  assessments  in  English  and  in  the  predominant  languages  of  district 
 students,  where  practicable,  must  identify  and  evaluate  students’  areas  of 
 academic  need  related  to  literacy.  The  school  district  also  must  monitor  the 
 progress  and  provide  reading  instruction  appropriate  to  the  specific  needs  of 
 English  learners.  The  school  district  must  use  locally  adopted, 
 developmentally  appropriate,  and  culturally  responsive  assessment  and 
 annually  report  summary  assessment  results  to  the  Commissioner  of 
 Education by July 1. 

 4.  The  school  district  must  annually  report  to  the  Commissioner  of  Education 
 by  July  1  a  summary  of  the  district’s  efforts  to  screen  and  identify  students 
 who  demonstrate  characteristics  of  dyslexia  using  screening  tools  such  as 
 those  recommended  by  the  Minnesota  Department  of  Education’s  dyslexia 
 specialist. With respect to students screened or identified under paragraph 

 a)  the report must include: 

 (1)  a summary of the district’s efforts to screen for dyslexia; 

 (2)  the number of students screened for that reporting year; and 

 (3)  the number of students demonstrating characteristics of 
 dyslexia for that year. 
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 5.  A  student  identified  as  having  a  reading  difficulty  must  be  provided  with 
 alternate  instruction  under  Minnesota  Statutes  sectionMinn.  Stat.  §  125A.56, 
 subdivisionSubd. 1. 

 6.  At  least  annually,  the  school  district  must  give  the  parent  of  each  student 
 who is not reading at or above grade level timely information about: 

 a)  the  student’s  reading  proficiency  as  measured  by  a  locally  adopted 
 assessment; 

 b)  reading-related  services  currently  being  provided  to  the  student  and 
 the student’s progress; and 

 c)  strategies  for  parents  to  use  at  home  in  helping  their  students 
 succeed  in  becoming  grade-level  proficient  in  reading  English  and 
 their native languages. 

 d)  This provision may not be used to deny a student’s right to a special 
 education evaluation. 

 7.  For  each  student  who  is  not  reading  at  or  above  grade  level,  the  school 
 district  shall  provide  reading  intervention  to  accelerate  student  growth  and 
 reach  the  goal  of  reading  at  or  above  grade  level  by  the  end  of  the  current 
 grade  and  school  year.  If  a  student  does  not  read  at  or  above  grade  level  by 
 the  end  of  grade  3,  the  school  district  must  continue  to  provide  reading 
 intervention  until  the  student  reads  at  grade  level.  Intervention  methods 
 shall  encourage  family  engagement  and,  where  possible,  collaboration  with 
 appropriate  school  and  community  programs.  Intervention  methods  may 
 include,  but  are  not  limited  to,  requiring  attendance  in  summer  school, 
 intensified  reading  instruction  that  may  require  that  the  student  be  removed 
 from  the  regular  classroom  for  part  of  the  school  day,  extended  day 
 programs, or programs that strengthen students’ cultural connections. 

 8.  The  school  district  will  provide  a  personal  learning  plan  for  a  student  who  is 
 unable  to  demonstrate  grade-level  proficiency,  as  measured  by  the  statewide 
 reading  assessment  in  grade  3.  The  school  district  will  determine  the  format 
 of  the  personal  learning  plan  in  collaboration  with  the  student’s  educators 
 and  other  appropriate  professionals.  The  school  district  will  develop  the 
 personal  learning  plan  in  consultation  with  the  student’s  parent  or  guardian. 
 The  personal  learning  plan  will  address  knowledge  gaps  and  skill 
 deficiencies  through  strategies  such  as  specific  exercises  and  practices 
 during  and  outside  of  the  school  day,  periodic  assessments,  and  reasonable 
 timelines.  The  personal  learning  plan  may  include  grade  retention  if  it  is  in 
 the  student’s  best  interest.  The  student’s  school  will  maintain  and  regularly 
 update  and  modify  the  personal  learning  plan  until  the  student  reads  at  grade 
 level.  This  paragraph  does  not  apply  to  a  student  under  an  Individualized 
 Education Program. 
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 Legal References:  Minn. Stat. § 120B.018 (Definitions) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.02 (Educational Expectations and Graduation 
 Requirements for Minnesota Students) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.11 (School District Process) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.11 (School District Process for Reviewing Curriculum 
 Instruction, and Student Achievement; Striving for the World’s Best 
 Workforce) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.12 (Reading Proficiently no Later than the End of 
 Grade 3) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.30, Subd. 1 (Statewide Testing and Reporting System) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.35, Subd. 3 (Student Academic Achievement and 
 Growth) 
 Minn. Stat. § 122A.40, Subd. 8 (Employment; Contracts; Termination) 
 Minn. Stat. § 122A.41, Subd. 5 (Teacher Tenure Act; Cities of the First 
 Class; Definitions) 
 Minn. Stat. § 123B.147, Subd. 3 (Principals) 
 Minn. Stat. § 125A.56, Subd. 1 (Alternate Instruction Required before 
 Assessment Referral) 

 20 U.S.C. § 5801,  et seq.  (National Education Goals) 
 20 U.S.C. § 6301,  et seq.  (Every Student Succeeds  Act) 

 Cross References:  MSBA/MASA Model Policy 104 (School  District Mission Statement) 
 MSBA/MASA Model  Policy 613 (Graduation Requirements) 
 MSBA/MASA Model  Policy 614 (School District Testing Plan and 
 Procedure) 
 MSBA/MASA Model  Policy 615 (Basic Standards Testing) 

 MSBA/MASA Model  Policy 616 (School District System Accountability) 
 MSBA/MASA Model Policy  618 (Assessment of Student Achievement) 

 Policy Reviewed:  08.11.2022 
 Policy Adopted:  12.09.2020 
 Policy Revised:  09.29.2022 
 Policy Revised:                  01.17.2023 
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 Hastings Public School District 
 ISD #200 

 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 208  ¶ 
 Orig. 1995  ¶ 
 Rev. 2022 

 208  DEVELOPMENT, ADOPTION, AND IMPLEMENTATION OF POLICIES 

 I.  PURPOSE 

 The  purpose  of  this  policy  is  to  emphasize  the  importance  of  the  policy-making  role  of 
 the school board and provide the means for it to continue to be an ongoing effort. 

 II.  GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 

 Formal  guidelines  are  necessary  to  ensure  the  school  community  that  the  school  system 
 responds  to  its  mission  and  operates  in  an  effective,  efficient,  and  consistent  manner.  A 
 set  of  written  policy  statements  shall  be  maintained  and  modified  as  needed.  Policies 
 should  define  the  desire  and  intent  of  the  school  board  and  should  be  in  a  form  which  is 
 sufficiently explicit to guide administrative action. 

 III.  DEFINITIONS 

 A.  “Adopted”  is  the  date  (as  of  review  cycle  2023)  when  a  policy  was  initially 
 approved by the school board. 

 B.  “Reviewed”  is  the  date  (as  of  review  cycle  2023)  that  a  policy  was  evaluated  and 
 approved by the school board without any modifications. 

 C.  “Revised”  is  the  date  (as  of  review  cycle  2023)  that  a  policy  was  evaluated  and 
 approved by the school board with modifications. 

 IV.  DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY 

 A.  The  school  board  has  jurisdiction  to  legislate  policy  with  the  force  and  effect  of 
 law  for  the  school  district.  School  district  policy  provides  the  school  board’s 
 general  direction  for  the  school  district  while  delegating  implementation  to  the 
 administration. 

 B.  The  school  board’s  written  policies  provide  guidelines  and  goals  to  the  school 
 community.  The  policies  shall  be  the  basis  for  the  guidelines  and  directives 
 created  by  the  administration.  The  school  board  shall  determine  the  effectiveness 
 of the policies by evaluating periodic reports from the administration. 

 C.  Policies  may  be  proposed  by  a  school  board  member,  employee,  student  or 
 resident  of  the  school  district.  Proposed  policies  or  ideas  shall  be  submitted  to  the 
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 superintendent for review prior to possible placement on the school board agenda. 

 V.  ADOPTION OF POLICY 

 A.  The  school  board  shall  give  notice  of  proposed  policy  changes  or  adoption  of  new 
 policies  by  placing  the  item  for  “reading”  on  the  agenda  of  two  school  board 
 meetings.  The  proposals  shall  be  distributed  and  public  comment  will  be  allowed 
 school  board  listening  session  comments  to  the  school  board  at  both  meetings 
 prior  to  final  school  board  action.  The  Board  may  vote  after  the  second  policy 
 reading  , but will follow a general practice of voting at a subsequent meeting  . 

 B.  The final action taken to adopt the proposed policy shall be approved by a simple 
 majority  vote  of  the  school  board  at  a  subsequent  meeting  after  the  meetings  at 
 which  public  input  was  received.  The  proposed  policy  for  final  action  will  be 
 included  in  the  Item  for  Action  portion  of  the  meeting  agenda.  The  policy  will  be 
 effective on the latter of the date of passage or the date stated in the motion. 

 C.  In  an  emergency,  a  new  or  modified  policy  may  be  adopted  by  a  majority  vote  of 
 a  quorum  of  the  school  board.  A  statement  regarding  the  emergency  and  the  need 
 for  immediate  adoption  of  the  policy  shall  be  included  in  the  minutes.  The 
 emergency  policy  shall  expire  within  one  year  following  the  emergency  action 
 unless  the  policy  adoption  procedure  stated  above  is  followed  and  the  policy  is 
 reaffirmed.  The  school  board  shall  have  discretion  to  determine  what  constitutes 
 an emergency situation. 

 D.  If  a  policy  is  modified  with  minor  changes  that  do  not  affect  the  substance  of  the 
 policy  or  because  of  a  legal  change  over  which  the  school  board  has  no  control, 
 the  modified  policy  may  be  approved  at  one  meeting  at  the  discretion  of  the 
 school board. 

 VI.  IMPLEMENTATION OF POLICY 

 A.  The  superintendent  shall  be  responsible  for  implementing  school  board  policies, 
 other  than  the  policies  that  cover  how  the  school  board  will  operate.  The 
 superintendent  shall  develop  administrative  guidelines  and  directives  to  provide 
 greater  specificity  and  consistency  in  the  process  of  implementation.  These 
 guidelines  and  directives,  including  employee  and  student  handbooks,  shall  be 
 subject to annual review  and approval  by the school board. 

 B.  All  School  Board  policies  will  be  posted  on  the  official  district  website.  Each 
 school  board  member  shall  have  access  to  this  policy  manual.  A  copy  shall  be 
 placed  in  the  office  of  each  school  attendance  center.  A  physical  copy  of  the 
 policy  manual  will  be  maintained  at  the  District  Office  and  made  available  for 
 reference purposes to other interested persons. 
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 C.  The  superintendent,  employees  designated  by  the  superintendent,  and  individual 
 school board members shall be responsible for  keeping  policies current. 

 D.  The  school  board  shall  review  policies  at  least  once  every  three  years.  The 
 superintendent  shall  be  responsible  for  developing  a  system  of  periodic  review, 
 addressing  approximately  one  third  of  the  policies  annually.  In  addition,  the 
 school  board  shall  review  the  following  policies  annually:  410  Family  and 
 Medical  Leave  Policy;  413  Harassment  and  Violence;  414  Mandated  Reporting  of 
 Child  Neglect  or  Physical  or  Sexual  Abuse;  415  Mandated  Reporting  of 
 Maltreatment  of  Vulnerable  Adults;  506  Student  Discipline;  514  Bullying 
 Prohibition  Policy;  522  Student  Sex  Nondiscrimination;  524  Internet  Acceptable 
 Use  and  Safety  Policy;  616  School  District  System  Accountability;  722  Public 
 Data Requests  and 806 Crisis Management Policy. 

 E.  When  no  school  board  policy  exists  to  provide  guidance  on  a  matter,  the 
 superintendent  is  authorized  to  act  appropriately  under  the  circumstances  keeping 
 in  mind  the  mission,  educational  philosophy,  and  financial  condition  of  the  school 
 district.  Under  such  circumstances,  the  superintendent  shall  advise  the  school 
 board  of  the  need  for  a  policy  and  present  a  recommended  policy  to  the  school 
 board for approval. 

 Legal References:  Minn. Stat. § 123B.02, Subd. 1 (School  District Powers) 
 Minn. Stat. § 123B.09, Subd. 1 (School Board Powers) 

 Cross References:  MSBA/MASA Model Policy 305 (Policy  Implementation) 

 Policy Reviewed:  02.23.2022 
 Policy Adopted:  08.26.2020 
 Policy Revised:  02.23.2022 
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PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Hastings High School 2022 Lighting 
Replacements (202189)

Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: Two (2)

200 General Sieben Drive
Hastings, Minnesota 55033     

Date: February 28, 2022 Date: December 2, 2022

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Independent School District #200 Wold Architects and Engineers Neo Electrical Solutions
1000 West 11th Street
Hastings, Minnesota 55033     

332 Minnesota Street, Suite W2000
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101     

2180 Jack Breault Drive
Hudson, Wisconsin 54016     

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments 
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

1. Additional T3 Light Fixtures.  Add $500.00

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 ADD $500.00

The original Contract Sum was $ 116,800.00  
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 7,748.66 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 124,548.66
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 500.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 125,048.66  

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be     

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract 
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the 
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Wold Architects and Engineers Neo Electrical Solutions Independent School District #200
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

          
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

     
DATE DATE DATE

DOUGLAS KAHL, PROJECT MANAGER

12/02/2022

Leo Rasmussen, Project Manager

12/07/2022



Hastings HS Lighting Repl

22-012 / Hastings HS Lighting Repl

10/31/22

Page 1 of 1

Neo Electrical Solutions LLC            

Neo Electrical Solutions LLC            
2180 Jack Breault Dr
                                        
Hudson, WI 54016
Phone:   715 808-0463      

ISD 200
1000 West 11th St
Hastings, MN 55033

Attention:  

Reference:  T3 8" Can Lights

Change Request #:      1004 ..........................$500.00 

Sincerely,

Leo V Rasmussen, Project Manager

If you have any other questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

The impact of this change includes only those items which can be identified at this time.  However, should it be determined at a later date that we are 
experiencing identifiable cost impacts or time delays beyond our control due to this scope change or because of multiple scope changes, delays, or 
other causes, we reserve the right to submit those costs and time extensions at that time.

10/24/22

Project:   

Submitted Date: 



































































HASTINGS ISD # 200  BOARD REPORT FOR THE MONTH ENDING: November 2022

EXPENDITURE TOTALS
FY 2023 **Monthly Year-to-Date Remaining

Budget (ADP) Expenditures Expenditures Balance % Spent
General Fund (01)

100 Salaries 31,760,365 2,706,647 8,493,025 23,267,340 27%
200 Benefits 14,349,213 1,057,072 3,833,445 10,515,768 27%
300 Purchased Services 8,255,668 591,035 2,790,244 5,465,424 34%
400 Supplies & Equipment 1,984,964 128,750 996,361 988,604 50%
500 Capital Expenditures 2,342,330 263,329 776,409 1,565,920 33%
800 Other Expenses 390,046 5,542 121,766 268,280 31%

59,082,586 4,752,376 17,011,250 42,071,336 29%

Food Service Fund (02) 2,798,129 432,615 1,017,833 1,780,296 36%

Community Service Fund (04) 2,356,817 201,249 873,118 1,483,699 37%

Building Construction Fund (06) 9,870,562 243,040 3,747,260 6,123,302 38%

Debt Service Fund (07) 3,873,090 0 187,970 3,685,120 5%

Student Activities Fund (10) 350,000 13,149 64,621 285,379 18%

640,619 75,436 164,462 476,157 26%

Scholarships Fund (12) 120,000 0 7,500 112,500 6%

Totals $79,091,802 $5,717,866 $23,074,013 $56,017,789
** Monthly expenditures include payroll, finance and encumbrances.

** Some payments are coded to revenue codes and are not included in above monthly expenditures but are included on payment registers.

PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS

Checks & Direct Deposits 11/1/2022 11/30/2022 1,911,732 Pay dates 11/4 and 11/18
Liability Checks & Wires 11/1/2022 11/30/2022 1,393,186 Bd. Share $390,936

Total $3,304,919

FINANCE DISBURSEMENTS

Checks & Wires 11/1/2022 11/30/2022 1,129,715

Total $1,129,715

SELF-FUNDED INSURANCE 

Revenue YTD Expenses YTD YTD Balance
Dental 286,656 248,897 $37,759
Health 3,330,974 3,413,159 ($82,185)

Deferred Accounts-
Donations/Misc Fund (11)

Salaries, 50%

Benefits, 23%

Purchased 
Services, 16%

Supplies & 
Equipment, 6%

Capital 
Expenditures, 5%

Other 
Expenses, 1%

YTD General Fund Expenditures

Salaries, 54%

Benefits, 24%

Purchased 
Services, 14%

Supplies & 
Equipment, 3%

Capital 
Expenditures, 4%

Other 
Expenses, 1%

General Fund Budget

12/9/2022



ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFERS

Date From To Amount Description

11/3/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 23,783.38            Health Insurance
11/4/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 1,649,095.35       Payroll
11/4/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 49,842.18            Accounts Payable
11/4/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Flex 12,767.35            Payroll
11/7/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 50,000.00            Local Receipts
11/8/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 26,324.45            Payroll
11/14/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 98,678.36            Accounts Payable
11/15/2022 MSDLAF General Vermillion Bank 7,717.64              Local Receipts
11/15/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 25,000.00            Local Receipts
11/15/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 676,225.68          Accounts Payable
11/18/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 22,822.59            Accounts Payable
11/18/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 1,623,412.76       Payroll
11/18/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Flex 12,789.71            Payroll
11/18/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 22,083.38            Health Insurance
11/18/2022 MSDLAF Bond Proceeds MSDLAF AP 189.68                 Accounts Payable
11/21/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 50,000.00            Local Receipts
11/23/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 90,592.37            Accounts Payable
11/28/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 19,753.50            Accounts Payable
11/29/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 657,547.35          Health Insurance
11/29/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Dental Self Funded 62,165.74            Dental Insurance
11/29/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 5,547.98              Payroll
11/30/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Scholarship 3,505.76              Local Receipts
11/30/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 167,834.22          Accounts Payable

$5,357,679.43

ENROLLMENT

GRADE COUNT SCHOOL COUNT RACE/ETHNICITY TOTALS
K 274 HAHS 30 Hispanic/Latino 278
1 272 High School HOA 44 American Indian/Alaska Native 23
2 284 High School  1347 Asian 46
3 276 Middle School 1214 Black 126
4 272 Elementary: Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 3
5 308 Kennedy 453 White 3289
6 298 Pinecrest 452 Two or more races 248
7 284 McAuliffe 473 4013
8 324 4013
9 406

10 349
11 353 Elementary 1378
12 283 Middle School 1214

HAHS 30 High School/HOA/HAHS 1421
4013 Total District 4013

SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY

FY20 4262 4249 4248 4239 4232 4224 4229 4221 4218

FY21 4133 4118 4102 4105 4102 4102 4093 4113 4101

FY22 4079 4076 4079 4055 4057 4047 4049 4059 4057

FY23 4021 4018 4013

3850

3900

3950

4000

4050

4100

4150

4200

4250

4300

Enrollment Comparison

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

12/9/2022



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200
Hastings High School and Middle School
Extra Curricular Student Activity Accounts
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

Year ended June 30, 2023

Course 
Code Activity  Account

 Balance 
7/1/2022 Receipts Disbursements

 Subtotal (Less 
Interest) 

 Interest
Earned 

 Balance 
6/30/2023 

601 Art Club 580.76 0.00 0.00 580.76 1.4084          582.17
608 AVID 2,476.48 0.00 48.07 2,428.41 5.9340          2,434.34
602 Band 1,835.75 2,981.00 747.20 4,069.55 8.2408          4,077.79
604 Baseball 3,764.20 0.00 0.00 3,764.20 9.1287          3,773.33
605 Basketball - Boys 312.23 0.00 0.00 312.23 0.7572          312.99
609 Choir Tour 543.20 0.00 0.00 543.20 1.3173          544.52
610 Cross Country Running 23.15 972.87 922.18 73.84 0.3133          74.15
613 Fellowship Christian Athletes (FCA) 993.16 0.00 579.67 413.49 1.5434          415.03
614 Football 2,405.82 0.00 0.00 2,405.82 5.8344          2,411.65
615 Gymnastics 2,345.50 0.00 0.00 2,345.50 5.6881          2,351.19
616 French Honor Society (FHS) 1,733.07 0.00 55.44 1,677.63 4.1098          1,681.74
624 Golf - Girls (closed 9/2022) 6.14 0.00 6.14 0.00 0.0034          0.00
622 Marching Band 35,127.21 30,705.47 47,546.42 18,286.26 61.2246        18,347.49
675 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 401.67 0.00 401.67 -                0.00
623 National Honor Society (NHS) 2,487.83 619.00 48.36 3,058.47 6.9914          3,065.46
625 Nordic Skiing 3,508.25 0.00 1,538.93 1,969.32 6.2113          1,975.53
626 Orchestra (closed 2020, reopened 2021) 270.36 0.00 0.00 270.36 0.6557          271.02
627 Outdoor Club 50.22 0.00 0.00 50.22 0.1218          50.35
618 Peer Helpers 180.68 0.00 45.42 135.26 0.4382          135.70
632 Show Choir 19,683.21 27,152.63 6,626.37 40,209.47 78.7864        40,288.26
643 Soccer - Boys 633.40 0.00 0.00 633.40 1.5361          634.94
647 Spanish Club 12,645.00 219.00 678.72 12,185.28 29.9593        12,215.24
650 Student Council 41,636.89 7,611.25 4,820.89 44,427.25 105.1759      44,532.43
652 Tennis - Boys 3,290.90 0.00 0.00 3,290.90 7.9808          3,298.88
653 Tennis - Girls 294.15 895.00 929.45 259.70 0.6619          260.36
655 Thespians 545.84 0.00 0.00 545.84 1.3237          547.16
656 Track 10,097.35 0.00 256.00 9,841.35 23.9143        9,865.27
654 Ultimate Frisbee 524.38 0.00 0.00 524.38 1.2717          525.65
658 Volleyball (closed 10/2022) 527.70 0.00 527.70 0.00 0.3938          0.39
659 Wrestling 5,358.49 0.00 0.00 5,358.49 12.9950        5,371.48
665 Middle School Yearbook 1,423.11 125.72 0.00 1,548.83 3.6858          1,552.52
666 Middle School Student Council 6,781.41 0.00 1,582.73 5,198.68 14.0636        5,212.74

162,085.85 71,683.61 66,959.69 166,809.77 401.6700      166,809.77

Current Statement as of 11/30/2022



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  DISTRICT NO. 200
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD  

November 2022 Investment Reconciliation - %-104-%

 BALANCE   BALANCE
BEGINNING    END OF

    FUNDS  OF MONTH     RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS    MONTH

GENERAL FUND - 01 17,500,000.00 5,000,000.00 3,500,000.00 19,000,000.00
BOND FUND - 06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SCHOLARSHIP FUND - 12 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
DENTAL SELF FUNDED - 20 498,000.00 0.00 0.00 498,000.00
HEALTH SELF FUNDED - 21 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,500,000.00

TOTALS 19,508,000.00 5,000,000.00 3,500,000.00 21,008,000.00

RECONCILEMENT OF TREASURER'S BALANCE WITH BANK

   BALANCE     OTHER    BALANCE PER
  PER BANK   RECONCILING    TREASURER'S

DESCRIPTION  STATEMENT     ITEMS       BOOKS

Certificates of Deposit - MSDLAF - General 0.00 0.00 0.00
Term - MSDLAF -  General 19,000,000.00 0.00 19,000,000.00

Term - MSDLAF -  Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00
Managed Account - MSDLAF - Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scholarship CD 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
Certificates of Deposit - MSDLAF - Dental 248,000.00 0.00 248,000.00

Term - MSDLAF - Dental 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00
Term - MSDLAF -  Health 1,500,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00

TREASURER'S BALANCE 21,008,000.00 0.00 21,008,000.00



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  DISTRICT NO. 200
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD  

November 2022 Bank Reconciliation

 BALANCE   BALANCE
BEGINNING    END OF

    FUNDS  OF MONTH     RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS    MONTH

GENERAL FUND- 01 13,012,464.71 3,989,364.94 (7,744,985.81) 9,256,843.84
FOOD SERVICE FUND - 02 1,034,023.88 421,651.76 (265,440.63) 1,190,235.01

COMMUNITY ED - 04 851,439.93 196,635.22 (50,388.07) 997,687.08
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION - 06 6,531,125.24 19,701.03 (240,064.78) 6,310,761.49

DEBT REDEMPTION - 07 18,709,720.84 47,802.76 1,486,298.92 20,243,822.52
STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND -10 159,778.28 19,380.96 (13,149.47) 166,009.77

DEFERRED ACCOUNTS - 11 716,066.97 28,709.44 (41,306.91) 703,469.50
SCHOLARSHIP - 12 229,326.55 4,211.14 0.00 233,537.69

TRUST - 18 69,516.38 0.00 73.82 69,590.20
DENTAL SELF FUNDED - 20 560,834.17 1,661.96 20,686.53 583,182.66
HEALTH SELF FUNDED -21 3,212,733.96 188,160.47 (317,632.89) 3,083,261.54
OPEB PERA/CE TRUST - 45 5,115,107.17 0.00 (48,301.94) 5,066,805.23

TOTALS 50,202,138.08 4,917,279.68 (7,214,211.23) 47,905,206.53

RECONCILEMENT OF TREASURER'S BALANCE WITH BANK

   BALANCE     OTHER    BALANCE PER
  PER BANK  OUTSTANDING OUTSTANDING   RECONCILING    TREASURER'S

DESCRIPTION  STATEMENT     CHECKS DEPOSITS     ITEMS       BOOKS

Merchants Bank 48,877.06 0.00 0.00 62.54 48,939.60
MSDLAF AP 262,224.05 (208,899.14) 0.00 0.00 53,324.91

MSDLAF Payroll 141,054.50 (40,861.39) 0.00 0.00 100,193.11
MSDLAF Scholarship 233,537.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 233,537.69

MSDLAF General 18,935,537.83 0.00 31,518.14 0.00 18,967,055.97
MSDLAF Flex 37,042.82 0.00 0.00 3,458.36 40,501.18

MSDLAF Dental Self Funded 583,182.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 583,182.66
MSDLAF Health Self Funded 3,068,584.54 0.00 0.00 2,300.00 3,070,884.54

MSDLAF Bond Proceeds 6,310,761.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,310,761.49
Vermillion Bank 155,928.45 (7,018.09) 0.00 0.00 148,910.36

MidAmerica - CE Trust 69,590.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 69,590.20
OPEB PERA/CE Trust Account 5,540,610.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,540,610.92

US Bank Escrow 12,737,713.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,737,713.90

TREASURER'S BALANCE 48,124,646.11 (256,778.62) 31,518.14 5,820.90 47,905,206.53
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HASTINGS ISD # 200  BOARD REPORT FOR THE MONTH ENDING: December 2022

EXPENDITURE TOTALS
FY 2023 **Monthly Year-to-Date Remaining

Budget (REV) Expenditures Expenditures Balance % Spent
General Fund (01)

100 Salaries 31,739,400 2,755,087 11,248,112 20,491,288 35%
200 Benefits 13,994,879 1,734,694 5,568,139 8,426,740 40%
300 Purchased Services 9,129,663 798,468 3,577,721 5,551,941 39%
400 Supplies & Equipment 2,029,916 93,473 1,063,725 966,191 52%
500 Capital Expenditures 2,387,692 184,874 841,192 1,546,500 35%
800 Other Expenses 413,797 8,082 129,753 284,045 31%

59,695,347 5,574,677 22,428,642 37,266,705 38%

Food Service Fund (02) 3,119,971 400,909 1,259,069 1,860,902 40%

Community Service Fund (04) 2,337,632 228,495 1,102,844 1,234,788 47%

Building Construction Fund (06) 10,066,685 273,632 4,017,917 6,048,768 40%

Debt Service Fund (07) 3,873,090 499,958 687,928 3,185,163 18%

Student Activities Fund (10) 250,000 26,855 91,475 158,525 37%

640,619 95,191 224,443 416,176 35%

Scholarships Fund (12) 120,000 3,000 10,500 109,500 9%

Totals $80,103,345 $7,102,717 $29,822,819 $50,280,526
** Monthly expenditures include payroll, finance and encumbrances.

** Some payments are coded to revenue codes and are not included in above monthly expenditures but are included on payment registers.

PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS

Checks & Direct Deposits 12/1/2022 12/31/2022 1,938,172 Pay dates 12/5 and 12/20
Liability Checks & Wires 12/1/2022 12/31/2022 1,389,402 Bd. Share $385,988

Total $3,327,574

FINANCE DISBURSEMENTS

Checks & Wires 12/1/2022 12/31/2022 1,930,074

Total $1,930,074

SELF-FUNDED INSURANCE 

Revenue YTD Expenses YTD YTD Balance
Dental 350,635 297,166 $53,468
Health 4,030,979 4,150,230 ($119,251)

Deferred Accounts-
Donations/Misc Fund (11)

Salaries, 50%

Benefits, 25%

Purchased 
Services, 16%

Supplies & 
Equipment, 5%

Capital 
Expenditures, 4%

Other 
Expenses, 1%

YTD General Fund Expenditures

Salaries, 53%

Benefits, 24%

Purchased 
Services, 15%

Supplies & 
Equipment, 3%

Capital 
Expenditures, 4%

Other 
Expenses, 1%

General Fund Budget

1/13/2023



ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFERS

Date From To Amount Description

12/1/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 21,833.38            Health Insurance
12/5/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 1,598,662.79       Payroll
12/5/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Flex 12,844.27            Payroll
12/5/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 24,641.62            Accounts Payable
12/7/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 149,068.35          Payroll
12/9/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 96,613.28            Accounts Payable
12/12/2022 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 50,000.00            Local Receipts
12/12/2022 MSDLAF General Vermillion Bank 14,813.79            Local Receipts
12/16/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 523,083.84          Accounts Payable
12/20/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 1,589,629.06       Payroll
12/20/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Flex 12,736.67            Payroll
12/21/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 581,546.15          Accounts Payable
12/22/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 709,829.00          Accounts Payable
12/22/2022 MSDLAF GeneralMAX MSDLAF General 1,000,000.00       Exchange
12/27/2022 MSDLAF GeneralMAX MSDLAF General 1,000,000.00       Exchange
12/28/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 662,736.78          Health Insurance
12/28/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Dental Self Funded 61,967.41            Dental Insurance
12/29/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Scholarship 15,472.75            Local Receipts
12/29/2022 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 5,964.90              Payroll

$8,131,444.04

ENROLLMENT

GRADE COUNT SCHOOL COUNT RACE/ETHNICITY TOTALS
K 274 HAHS 30 Hispanic/Latino 280
1 271 High School HOA 45 American Indian/Alaska Native 23
2 282 High School  1339 Asian 46
3 274 Middle School 1213 Black 123
4 271 Elementary: Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 3
5 308 Kennedy 450 White 3279
6 298 Pinecrest 449 Two or more races 245
7 283 McAuliffe 473 3999
8 324 3999
9 402

10 348
11 352 Elementary 1372
12 282 Middle School 1213

HAHS 30 High School/HOA/HAHS 1414
3999 Total District 3999

SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY

FY20 4262 4249 4248 4239 4232 4224 4229 4221 4218

FY21 4133 4118 4102 4105 4102 4102 4093 4113 4101

FY22 4079 4076 4079 4055 4057 4047 4049 4059 4057

FY23 4021 4018 4013 3999

3850

3900

3950

4000

4050

4100

4150

4200

4250

4300

Enrollment Comparison

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

1/13/2023



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200
Hastings High School and Middle School
Extra Curricular Student Activity Accounts
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

Year ended June 30, 2023

.
Course 
Code Activity  Account

 Balance 
7/1/2022 Receipts Disbursements

 Subtotal (Less 
Interest) 

 Interest
Earned 

 Balance 
6/30/2023 

601 Art Club 580.76 0.00 0.00 580.76 1.7512          582.51
608 AVID 2,476.48 540.00 48.07 2,968.41 8.2552          2,976.66
602 Band 1,835.75 3,059.38 2,059.79 2,835.34 8.2427          2,843.58
604 Baseball 3,764.20 0.00 0.00 3,764.20 11.3507        3,775.55
605 Basketball - Boys 312.23 0.00 0.00 312.23 0.9415          313.17
609 Choir Tour 543.20 0.00 0.00 543.20 1.6380          544.84
610 Cross Country Running 23.15 972.87 922.18 73.84 0.3895          74.23
613 Fellowship Christian Athletes (FCA) 993.16 390.00 579.67 803.49 2.5524          806.04
614 Football 2,405.82 0.00 0.00 2,405.82 7.2546          2,413.07
615 Gymnastics 2,345.50 0.00 0.00 2,345.50 7.0727          2,352.57
616 French Honor Society (FHS) 1,733.07 0.00 104.92 1,628.15 5.0299          1,633.18
624 Golf - Girls (closed 9/2022) 6.14 0.00 6.14 0.00 0.0043          0.00
622 Marching Band 35,127.21 30,834.85 47,966.42 17,995.64 75.6553        18,071.30
675 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 481.12 0.00 481.12 -                0.00
623 National Honor Society (NHS) 2,487.83 619.00 97.29 3,009.54 8.6137          3,018.16
625 Nordic Skiing 3,508.25 0.00 1,538.93 1,969.32 7.7231          1,977.04
626 Orchestra (closed 2020, reopened 2021) 270.36 0.00 0.00 270.36 0.8153          271.18
627 Outdoor Club 50.22 0.00 52.20 -1.98 0.0667          -1.91
618 Peer Helpers 180.68 0.00 45.42 135.26 0.5448          135.81
632 Show Choir 19,683.21 41,871.33 31,167.30 30,387.24 82.0155        30,469.26
643 Soccer - Boys 633.40 0.00 0.00 633.40 1.9100          635.31
647 Spanish Club 12,645.00 334.00 1,067.53 11,911.47 36.8071        11,948.28
650 Student Council 41,636.89 7,611.25 5,009.42 44,238.72 130.4706      44,369.19
652 Tennis - Boys 3,290.90 0.00 0.00 3,290.90 9.9235          3,300.82
653 Tennis - Girls 294.15 895.00 947.45 241.70 0.7938          242.49
655 Thespians 545.84 0.00 0.00 545.84 1.6459          547.48
656 Track 10,097.35 0.00 256.00 9,841.35 29.7352        9,871.09
654 Ultimate Frisbee 524.38 0.00 0.00 524.38 1.5812          525.96
658 Volleyball (closed 10/2022) 527.70 0.00 527.70 0.00 0.4896          0.49
659 Wrestling 5,358.49 0.00 0.00 5,358.49 16.1581        5,374.64
665 Middle School Yearbook 1,423.11 125.72 0.00 1,548.83 4.5829          1,553.42
666 Middle School Student Council 6,781.41 0.00 1,817.91 4,963.50 17.1050        4,980.60

162,085.85 87,734.52 94,214.34 155,606.03 481.1200      155,606.03

Current Statement as of 12/31/2022



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  DISTRICT NO. 200
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD  

December 2022 Investment Reconciliation - %-104-%

 BALANCE   BALANCE
BEGINNING    END OF

    FUNDS  OF MONTH     RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS    MONTH

GENERAL FUND - 01 19,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 19,000,000.00
BOND FUND - 06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SCHOLARSHIP FUND - 12 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
DENTAL SELF FUNDED - 20 498,000.00 0.00 0.00 498,000.00
HEALTH SELF FUNDED - 21 1,500,000.00 1,000,000.00 500,000.00 2,000,000.00

TOTALS 21,008,000.00 4,000,000.00 3,500,000.00 21,508,000.00

RECONCILEMENT OF TREASURER'S BALANCE WITH BANK

   BALANCE     OTHER    BALANCE PER
  PER BANK   RECONCILING    TREASURER'S

DESCRIPTION  STATEMENT     ITEMS       BOOKS

Certificates of Deposit - MSDLAF - General 0.00 0.00 0.00
Term - MSDLAF -  General 19,000,000.00 0.00 19,000,000.00

Term - MSDLAF -  Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00
Managed Account - MSDLAF - Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scholarship CD 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
Certificates of Deposit - MSDLAF - Dental 248,000.00 0.00 248,000.00

Term - MSDLAF - Dental 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00
Term - MSDLAF -  Health 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00

TREASURER'S BALANCE 21,508,000.00 0.00 21,508,000.00



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  DISTRICT NO. 200
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD  

December 2022 Bank Reconciliation

 BALANCE   BALANCE
BEGINNING    END OF

    FUNDS  OF MONTH     RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS    MONTH

GENERAL FUND- 01 9,256,843.84 3,721,914.97 (5,645,811.74) 7,332,947.07
FOOD SERVICE FUND - 02 1,190,235.01 217,862.76 (297,140.39) 1,110,957.38

COMMUNITY ED - 04 997,687.08 167,868.79 (203,298.98) 962,256.89
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION - 06 6,310,761.49 21,960.73 (247,596.52) 6,085,125.70

DEBT REDEMPTION - 07 20,243,822.52 47,802.76 219,871.60 20,511,496.88
STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND -10 166,009.77 15,650.91 (26,854.65) 154,806.03

DEFERRED ACCOUNTS - 11 703,469.50 26,528.13 (53,749.61) 676,248.02
SCHOLARSHIP - 12 233,537.69 16,305.37 (3,000.00) 246,843.06

TRUST - 18 69,590.20 0.00 76.28 69,666.48
DENTAL SELF FUNDED - 20 583,182.66 2,011.59 13,697.69 598,891.94
HEALTH SELF FUNDED -21 3,083,261.54 9,329.61 (546,395.72) 2,546,195.43
OPEB PERA/CE TRUST - 45 5,066,805.23 0.00 727,572.98 5,794,378.21

TOTALS 47,905,206.53 4,247,235.62 (6,062,629.06) 46,089,813.09

RECONCILEMENT OF TREASURER'S BALANCE WITH BANK

   BALANCE     OTHER    BALANCE PER
  PER BANK  OUTSTANDING OUTSTANDING   RECONCILING    TREASURER'S

DESCRIPTION  STATEMENT     CHECKS DEPOSITS     ITEMS       BOOKS

Merchants Bank 81,166.55 0.00 0.00 21.97 81,188.52
MSDLAF AP 139,897.96 (90,374.67) 0.00 0.00 49,523.29

MSDLAF Payroll 140,679.70 (24,576.40) 0.00 54.35 116,157.65
MSDLAF Scholarship 248,843.06 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 246,843.06

MSDLAF General 17,077,843.52 0.00 16,051.46 0.00 17,093,894.98
MSDLAF Flex 48,873.35 0.00 0.00 1,039.05 49,912.40

MSDLAF Dental Self Funded 608,368.74 0.00 0.00 (9,476.80) 598,891.94
MSDLAF Health Self Funded 2,661,813.35 0.00 0.00 (127,588.32) 2,534,225.03

MSDLAF Bond Proceeds 6,086,583.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,086,583.70
Vermillion Bank 166,661.11 (12,740.00) 0.00 0.00 153,921.11

MidAmerica - CE Trust 69,666.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 69,666.48
OPEB PERA/CE Trust Account 6,271,291.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,271,291.03

US Bank Escrow 12,737,713.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,737,713.90

TREASURER'S BALANCE 46,339,402.45 (129,691.07) 16,051.46 (135,949.75) 46,089,813.09



























HR PERSONNEL REPORT Board Meeting Date: 1/25/2023

RETIREMENT/RESIGNATION/TERMINATION
NAME STATUS ASSIGNMENT EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE

Kimbell, Rebecca Resignation
Paraprofessional; 5.75 Hours / Day

Hastings High School ED MN ESP December 16, 2022

Olive, Angela (Shick) Resignation
Instructional Lab Tech; 8 Hours / Day

Kennedy Elementary ED MN ESP February 2, 2023

Tromberg, Nancy Resignation
Cook Assistant; 3 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School Food Service January 23, 2023

Weess, Nathan Resignation
Daily Float Sub; 8 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School N/A January 10, 2023

HIRES
NAME ASSIGNMENT SALARY PLACEMENT/HOURLY RATE EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE

Bollig, Brandon
Custodian; 8 Hours / Day
Hastings Middle School $19.40 / Hour Custodian December 12, 2022

Burgess-Champoux, Teri
 Parent Educator; .5 FTE 

Tilden $25,392 / Year ED MN - Teachers January 6, 2023

Hill, Megan
Paraprofessional; 5.75 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $19.40 / Hour ED MN ESP January 17, 2023

Hughes, Rachel
Gymnastics Coach; Hours Vary

Hastings High School $1975 / Year N/A November 14, 2022

Norgaard, Bennett
Cook, 5.75 Hours / Day
Hastings High School $ 15.05 / Hour Food Service January 24, 2023

Rodewald, Karen
Substitute Teacher; Hours Vary

District Wide $ 175 / Day N/A January 13, 2023

Shofner, Alex
Cleaner; 4 Hours / Day
Hastings Middle School $16.37 / Hour Custodian December 14, 2022

Williams, Kari
Substitute Teacher; Hours Vary

District Wide $175 / Day N/A January 6, 2023

LEAVE APPROVAL
NAME STATUS ASSIGNMENT EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE(S)

Cosgrove, Linda Approved
Paraprofessional; 6.25 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary ED MN ESP
January 5, 2023 - April 5, 2023

(Approximate Dates)

Olson, Greg Approved
Science Teacher; 1.0 FTE
Hastings Middle School ED MN - Teachers

January 16, 2023 - February 27, 2023
(Approximate  Dates)

Swanson, Sara Approved
Special Education Teacher; 1.0 FTE 

Hastings High School ED MN - Teachers
February 15, 2023 - April 11, 2023

(Approximate Dates)



 

 

December 20, 2022 
 

Jennifer Seubert, Director of Business 
Independent School District #200 

1000 West 11th Street 
Hastings, Minnesota 55033 

 
 
Re:  Independent School District #200 
 District-Wide Security Film Installations 
 Commission No. 222037A 

 
Dear Jen: 
 
We are in receipt of four (4) quotes for the District-Wide Security Film Installations project. The 
scope of the project includes the installation of security film at the storefront glass at the main 
entrances to each of the schools, throughout the District. 
 
After having reviewed the quotes, it is our recommendation to award the contract to Capital City 
Glass, for the base quote amount of $33,245.00. The project’s quote tabulation is attached for your 
review.  
 
Upon approval, we will forward contracts to Capital City Glass to allow them to begin the project. 
We appreciate the opportunity to continue our relationship with the District and look forward to a 
successful project. Please let us know if there are any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Wold Architects and Engineers 

 
Douglas Kahl | AIA 
Associate 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Cam Peterson, ISD #200 
 Sal Bagley, Wold 
 Scott McQueen, Wold 
 
 
TD/ISD_200/222037A/crsp/dec22 
 



PROJECT NAME: QUOTE TABULATION

COMMISSION NO.: 222037A WOLD ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS

DATE: 12/20/2022 332 MINNESOTA STREET, W2000

SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA 55101

P: 651 227 7773  F: 651 223 5646

QUOTERS' NAMES: A
D

D
E

N
D

U
M

 

N
U

M
B

E
R

S
:

B
ID

 

S
E

C
U

R
IT

Y
:

BASE QUOTE: 

CAPITAL CITY GLASS, INC

1521 93RD LANE NE

BLAINE, MN 55449 -- -- $33,245.00

P: 763 231 0339

F: 763 231 0377

CM CONSTRUCTION, INC

12215 NICOLLET AVENUE S

BURNSVILLE, MN 55337 -- -- $48,800.00

P: 952 895 8223

F: 952 895 8183

DERAU CONSTRUCTION

1407 E CLIFF ROAD

BURNSVILLE, MN 55337 -- -- $53,200.00

P: 952 697 5131

F:

EMPIREHOUSE, INC

5200 QUINCY STREET

MOUNDS VIEW, MN 55412 -- -- $76,600.00

P: 763 412 5414

F:

DISTRICT-WIDE SECURITY                                                               

FILM INSTALLATIONS

REMARKS:



 

 

December 2, 2022 
 

Jennifer Seubert, Director of Business 
Independent School District #200 

1000 West 11th Street 
Hastings, Minnesota 55033 

 
 
Re: Independent School District #200 

Kennedy Elementary School Deferred Maintenance 
 Commission No. 202184A 
 
Dear Jen: 
 
We have received two quotes for the Kennedy 2022 Kitchen Hood Modifications project. We 
reached out to four contractors currently performing work in Hastings to provide the most 
competitive quotes, and two declined to provide a quote due to schedule constraints. 
 
We have reviewed the quote from the apparent low-quoter, NAC Mechanical, including the cost 
they included for the alternate, and have determined it to be a fair value  
to the District.  
 
Our recommendation, in summary, is to award the contract to NAC Mechanical, as follows: 
 
 Base Quote:                $  48,952 
 Alternate #1: Larger Hood Extension           $    1,821 
 TOTAL                 $  50,773 
 
Upon approval from the School Board, we will forward contracts to NAC Mechanical to allow them 
to begin the project. Please reach out with questions, but we otherwise look forward to a successful 
project with Hastings Public Schools.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Wold Architects and Engineers 
 
 
 
Kyle Edsten | P.E. 
Associate 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Cameron Peterson, ISD #200 
 Scott McQueen, Wold 
 Sal Bagley, Wold 
 Douglas Kahl, Wold 
 
SS/ISD_200/202184A/crsp/dec22 
 











No. 202184A 00 41 13-1 Quote Form  

SECTION 00 41 13 

QUOTE FORM 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #200 

KENNEDY 2022 KITCHEN HOOD MODIFICATIONS 

 
 

QUOTE TO: Wold Architects and Engineers 

Attn: Kyle Edsten, kedsten@woldae.com 

 
QUOTE DUE: 4:00 p.m. on June 10, 2022 

 

1. Contractor agrees to complete the Project by August 26, 2022. It is anticipated the building will be ready for 

work on June 13, 2022. Submittals and permitting shall begin immediately upon acceptance of quote. 

 

2. Each quote must include all costs for items required to complete all work, including all necessary material(s), 

overhead, profit and applicable taxes, freight, handling, installation, etc. 

 

3. Contractor is to submit shop drawings/sample panels/samples to Architect for approval prior to work on those 

items as noted in the project manual. 

 

4. The Contractor shall apply ad pay for the building permit. 

 

5. The cost of a Performance Bond and Labor and Material Bond in the amount of 100% of the quoted priced is 

included in the quote, if progress payments are expected by Contractor. 

 

6. The cost of liability insurance to meet current state statues is included in the quote. The Owner will carry “all- 

risk” property insurance. 

 

7. I understand final payment cannot occur until the following documents are provided: 

 Minnesota Tax Form IC-134 

 Consent of Surety to Final Payment AIA Document G707 

 Contractor’s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims, AIA Document G706 

 Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Liens, AIA Document G706A 

 

8. I understand this quote may not be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days from the date quotes are due. 

 
 

A. Responsible Contractor Compliance 

 

1. By signing this quote form, I am an Owner or Officer of the firm name listed on the quote form and I verify 

under oath that as a Prime Contractor I am in compliance with the Responsible Contractor criteria as defined in 

Minnesota Statute 16C.285, subd. 3. 



No. 202184A 00 41 13-2 Quote Form  

BASE QUOTE: THE SUM OF: 

 

 Forty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Two and no/100 Dollars $48,952.00  

 

 
ALTERNATES:  The quoter agrees to add or deduct from the Base Quote Sum the following amounts to perform the 

alternate work described in Section 01 23 00, including all associated costs. 

 

Alternate No. 1: Larger kitchen hood. 

 

Add / Deduct  Add  Dollars $   1,821.00  

 

 

 

 
DATE  December 1, 2022  

 

FIRM NAME  NAC Mechanical  
 

OFFICIAL ADDRESS  1001 Labore Industrial Court  

 
       Vadnais Heights, MN. 55110 

 

 

TELEPHONE NUMBER ( 651) 900-5775 
 

FAX NUMBER (  ) 

 

 
BY  Jerry Reinardy  

 

TITLE  Account Manager  

 

 

 

END OF SECTION 00 41 13 



 

                RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF MOU  
        ADDITION OF MIDDLE SCHOOL CLUB LEAD  
                       
 

                                                  January 19, 2023 
 
 
The District would like to add a one year position for a Middle School Club Lead to assist 
with the overall coordination of the Middle School Clubs.  This position will be for the 2022-
2023 school year only and will be paid from funds currently earmarked for OASIS, an after 
school program, which is no longer offered. Administration is recommending approval of 
the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). 
 
 
Submitted by:  Cathy Moen, Director of Human Resources  
 
 





 Hastings ISD 200 Combined Polling Place Resolution (Revised due to 
 redistricting) 

 Pursuant to due call and notice thereof a regular meeting of the School Board of 
 Independent School District No. 200 (Hastings Public Schools), State of 
 Minnesota, was held in the said school district on January 25, 2023, at 6:00 o’clock 
 p.m. 

 The following members were present: 

 The following members were absent: 

 Member,  Becky Beissel  , introduced the following  resolution and moved its 
 adoption:  A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING COMBINED POLLING PLACES 
 FOR MULTIPLE PRECINCTS AND DESIGNATING HOURS DURING WHICH 
 THE POLLING PLACES WILL REMAIN OPEN FOR VOTING FOR SCHOOL 
 DISTRICT ELECTIONS NOT HELD ON THE DAY OF A STATEWIDE 
 ELECTION. 

 BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of Independent School District No. 200, 
 state of Minnesota, as follows: 

 1.  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 205A.11, the precincts and polling 
 places for school district elections are those precincts located within the 
 boundaries of the school district which have been established by the cities or 
 towns located in whole or in part within the school district.  The board 
 hereby confirms those precincts and polling places so established by those 
 municipalities. 

 2.  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 205A.11, the board may establish a 
 combined polling place for several precincts for school district elections not 
 held on the day of a statewide election.  Each combined  polling place must 
 be a polling place that has been designated by a county or municipality. 
 The following combined polling places are established to serve the precincts 
 specified for all school district special and general elections not held on the 
 same day as a statewide election: 



 The combined polling places for this election shall be as follows: 

 COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 1:  Hope Lutheran Church 
 16898 Michael Ave. 
 Hastings, MN 55033 

 This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 
 200 located in the City of Hastings, W-1 P-1 and W-1 P-2; Dakota County, 
 Minnesota. 

 COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 2:  Our Saviour’s Lutheran Church 
 400 9th Street West 
 Hastings, MN 55033 

 This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 
 200 located in the City of Hastings, W-2 P-2 and W-2 P-3; and Nininger Township, 
 Dakota County, Minnesota. 

 COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 3:  United Methodist Church 
 615 15th Street West 
 Hastings, MN 55033 

 This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 
 200 located in the City of Hastings, W-3 P-1 and W-3 P-2; Dakota County, 
 Minnesota. 

 COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 4:  St. Phillips Lutheran Church 
 1401 15th Street West 
 Hastings, MN 55033 

 This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 
 200 located in the City of Hastings, W-4 P-1 and W-4 P-2; Dakota County, 
 Minnesota. 

 COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 5:  St. John’s Lutheran Church 
 202 8th Street West 
 Hastings, MN 55033 



 This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 
 200 located in the cities of Afton W-2 P-2, Cottage Grove P-2, P-5, P-7, Denmark 
 TWP P-1, P-2, Hastings W-2 P-1, Welch TWP of Goodhue County,  Hampton; 
 Miesville; New Trier; Vermillion; Douglas Twp; Hampton Twp; Ravenna Twp; 
 Vermillion Twp; Marshan Twp;  Rosemount P-6  of Dakota  County. 

 Note:  See Section 2.3.2 of the Election Manual regarding changing polling 
 places in the case of an emergency or if the polling place is no longer available. 

 3.  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 2015A.09, the polling places will 
 remain open for voting for school district elections not held on the same day 
 as a statewide election between the hours of 7:00 o’clock a.m. and 8:00 
 o’clock p.m. 

 Note:  See Section 3.6 of the Election Manual regarding certain restrictions 
 on voting hours. 

 4.  The clerk is directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the county 
 auditors of each of the counties in which the school district is located, in 
 whole or in part, within the thirty (30) days after its adoption. 

 5.  As required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 204B.16, Subdivision 1a, the 
 clerk is hereby authorized and directed to give written notice of new polling 
 place locations to each affected household with at least one registered voter 
 in the school district whose school district polling place location has been 
 changed.  The notice must be a non-forwardable notice mailed at least 
 twenty-five (25) days before the date of the first election in which it will 
 apply.  A notice that is returned as undeliverable must be forwarded 
 immediately to the appropriate county auditor, who shall change the 
 registrant’s status to “challenged” in the statewide registration system. 

 (  if a combined polling place is changed, the change  must be adopted at least 
 ninety (90) days prior to the first election where it will be used unless that 
 polling place has become unavailable for use.) 



 The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by 

 __________________  . 

 On a roll call vote, the following voted in favor: 

 The following voted against: 

 WHEREUPON the said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 

 _____________________________ 
 Becky Beissel 

 ISD 200 School Board Clerk 



 Hastings Public School District 
 ISD #200 

 417  CHEMICAL USE AND ABUSE 

 I.  PURPOSE 

 The  school  board  recognizes  that  chemical  use  and  abuse  constitutes  a  grave  threat  to  the 
 physical  and  mental  well-being  of  students  and  employees  and  significantly  impedes  the 
 learning  process.  Chemical  use  and  abuse  also  creates  significant  problems  for  society  in 
 general.  The  school  board  believes  that  the  public  school  has  a  role  in  education, 
 intervention,  and  prevention  of  chemical  use  and  abuse.  The  purpose  of  this  policy  is  to 
 assist  the  school  district  in  its  goal  to  prevent  chemical  use  and  abuse  by  providing 
 procedures for education and intervention. 

 II.  GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 

 A.  Use  or  possession  of  controlled  substances,  toxic  substances,  medical  cannabis, 
 and  alcohol  before,  during  or  after  school  hours,  at  school  or  in  any  other  district 
 location,  is  prohibited  in  accordance  with  school  district  policies  with  respect  to  a 
 Drug-Free Workplace/Drug-Free School. 

 B.  The  school  district  shall  develop,  implement,  and  evaluate  comprehensive 
 programs  and  activities  that  foster  safe,  healthy,  supportive,  and  drug-free 
 environments that support student academic achievement. 

 C.  Every  school  that  participates  in  a  school  district  chemical  abuse  program  shall 
 establish  a  chemical  abuse  pre-assessment  team.  The  team  is  responsible  for 
 addressing  reports  of  chemical  abuse  problems  and  making  recommendations  for 
 appropriate responses to the individual reported cases. 

 D.  The  school  district  shall  establish  a  drug-free  awareness  program  for  its 
 employees. 

 III.  DEFINITIONS 

 A.  “Chemical  abuse,”  as  applied  to  students  and  employees,  means  use  of  any 
 psychoactive  or  mood-altering  chemical  substance,  without  compelling  medical 
 reason,  in  a  manner  that  induces  mental,  emotional,  or  physical  impairment  and 
 causes  socially  dysfunctional  or  socially  disordering  behavior,  to  the  extent  that 
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 the  minor’s  normal  function  in  academic,  school,  or  social  activities  is  chronically 
 impaired. 

 B.  “Controlled  substances,”  as  applied  to  the  chemical  abuse  assessment  of  students, 
 means  a  drug,  substance,  or  immediate  precursor  in  Schedules  I  through  V  of 
 Minnesota  Statutes  section  152.02  and  “marijuana”  as  defined  in  Minnesota 
 Statutes  section  152.01,  subdivision  -,  but  not  distilled  spirits,  wine,  malt 
 beverages,  intoxicating  liquors  or  tobacco.  As  otherwise  defined  in  this  policy, 
 “controlled  substances”  include  narcotic  drugs,  hallucinogenic  drugs, 
 amphetamines,  barbiturates,  marijuana,  anabolic  steroids,  or  any  other  controlled 
 substance  as  defined  in  Schedules  I  through  V  of  the  Controlled  Substances  Act, 
 21 United States Code section 812, including analogues and look-alike drugs. 

 C.  “Drug  Prevention,”  means  prevention,  early  intervention,  rehabilitation  referral, 
 recovery  support  services,  or  education  related  to  the  illegal  use  of  drugs,  such  as 
 raising awareness about the consequences of drug use that are evidence based. 

 D.  “Teacher,” means all persons employed in a public school or education district or 
 by a service cooperative as members of the instructional, supervisory, and support 
 staff including superintendents, principals, supervisors, secondary vocational and 
 other classroom teachers, librarians, counselors, school psychologists, school 
 nurses, school social workers, audio-visual directors and coordinators, recreation 

 personnel, media generalists, media supervisors, and speech therapists. 

 IV.  STUDENTS 

 A.  Districtwide School Discipline Policy 

 Procedures  for  detecting  and  addressing  chemical  abuse  problems  of  a  student 
 while  on  school  premises  are  included  in  the  district  wide  school  student 
 discipline policy. 

 B.  Programs and Activities 

 1.  The  school  district  shall  develop,  implement,  and  evaluate  comprehensive 
 programs  and  activities  that  foster  safe,  healthy,  and  supportive,  and 
 drug-free  environments  that  support  student  academic  achievements.  The 
 programs  and  activities  may  include,  among  other  programs  and  activities, 
 drug  prevention  activities  and  programs  that  may  be  evidence  based, 
 including  programs  to  educate  students  against  the  use  of  alcohol,  tobacco, 
 marijuana, smokeless tobacco products, and electronic cigarettes. 

 2.  As  part  of  its  drug-free  programs,  the  school  district  may  implement  the 
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 drug  abuse  resistance  education  program  (DARE)  that  enables  peace 
 officers  to  undergo  the  training  to  teach  a  curriculum  on  drug  abuse 
 resistance in schools. 

 C.  Reports of Use, Possession, or Transfer of Alcohol  or a Controlled Substance 

 1.  A  teacher  in  a  nonpublic  school  participating  in  a  school  district  chemical 
 use  program,  or  a  public  school  teacher,  who  knows  or  has  reason  to 
 believe  that  a  student  is  using,  possessing,  or  transferring  alcohol  or  a 
 controlled  substance  while  on  the  school  premises  or  involved  in 
 school-related  activities,  shall  immediately  notify  the  school’s  chemical 
 abuse  pre-assessment  team,  or  staff  member  assigned  duties  similar  to 
 those of such a team, of this information. 

 2.  Students  involved  in  the  abuse,  possession,  transfer,  distribution,  or  sale  of 
 chemicals  may  be  suspended  and  proposed  for  expulsion  in  compliance 
 with  the  student  discipline  policy  and  the  Pupil  Fair  Dismissal  Act, 
 Minnesota  Statutes,  section  121A.40-121A.56,  and  proposed  for 
 expulsion. 

 3.  Searches  by  school  district  officials  in  connection  with  the  use,  possession, 
 or  transfer  of  alcohol  or  a  controlled  substance  will  be  conducted  in 
 accordance with school board policies related to search and seizure. 

 4.  Nothing  in  paragraph  IV.B.1.  Prevents  a  teacher  or  any  other  school 
 employee  from  reporting  to  a  law  enforcement  agency  any  violation  of 
 law occurring on school premises or at school sponsored events. 

 D.  Pre-Assessment Team 

 1.  Every  school  that  participates  in  a  school  district  chemical  abuse  program 
 shall  establish  a  chemical  abuse  pre-assessment  team  designated  by  the 
 superintendent  or  designee.  The  team  must  be  composed  of  classroom 
 teachers,  administrators,  and  to  the  extent  they  exist  in  the  school,  school 
 nurse,  school  counselor  or  psychologist,  social  worker,  chemical  abuse 
 specialist,  and  other  appropriate  professional  staff.  For  schools  that  do  not 
 have  a  chemical  abuse  program  and  team,  the  superintendent  or  designee 
 will assign these duties to a designated school district employee. 

 2.  The  team  is  responsible  for  addressing  reports  of  chemical  abuse  problems 
 and  making  recommendations  for  appropriate  responses  to  the  individual 
 reported cases. 

 3.  Within  forty-five  (45)  days  after  receiving  an  individual  reported  case,  the 
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 team  shall  make  a  determination  whether  to  provide  the  student  and,  in  the 
 case  of  a  minor,  the  student’s  parents  with  information  about  school  and 
 community services in connection with chemical abuse. 

 E.  Data Practices 

 1.  Student  data  may  be  disclosed  without  consent  in  health  and  safety 
 emergencies  pursuant  to  Minnesota  Statutes,  section  13.32  and  applicable 
 federal law and regulations. 

 2.  Destruction of Records 

 a.  If  the  pre-assessment  team  decides  not  to  provide  a  student  and,  in 
 the  case  of  a  minor,  the  student’s  parents  with  information  about 
 school  or  community  services  in  connection  with  chemical  abuse, 
 records  created  or  maintained  by  the  team  about  the  student  shall 
 be  destroyed  not  later  than  six  (6)  months  after  the  determination  is 
 made. 

 b.  If  the  team  decides  to  provide  the  student  and,  in  the  case  of  a 
 minor  or  a  dependent  student,  the  student’s  parents  with 
 information  about  school  or  community  services  in  connection 
 with  chemical  abuse,  records  created  or  maintained  by  the  team 
 about  the  student  shall  be  destroyed  not  later  than  six  (6)  months 
 after the student is no longer enrolled in the district. 

 c.  Destruction  of  records  identifying  individual  students  shall  be 
 governed  by  paragraph  IV.E.2.  notwithstanding  Minnesota 
 Statutes,  section  138.163  (Preservation  and  Disposal  of  Public 
 Records). 

 F.  Consent 

 Any  minor  may  give  effective  consent  for  medical,  mental,  and  other  health 
 services  to  determine  the  presence  of  or  to  treat  conditions  associated  with  alcohol 
 and other drug abuse, and the consent of no other person is required. 

 V.  EMPLOYEES 

 A.  The  school  district  shall  establish  a  drug-free  awareness  program  to  inform 
 employees,  about: 

 1.  The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace. 

 2.  The school district’s  policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace. 
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 3.  Any  available  drug  counseling,  rehabilitation,  and  employee  assistance 
 programs. 

 4.  The  penalties  that  may  be  imposed  on  employees  for  drug  abuse 
 violations. 

 B.  The  school  district  shall  notify  any  federal  granting  agency  required  to  be  notified 
 under  the  Drug-Free  Workplace  Act  within  ten  (10)  days  after  receiving  notice 
 from  the  employee  or  otherwise  receiving  actual  notice  of  any  criminal  drug 
 statute conviction occurring in the workplace. 

 Legal References:  Minn. Stat. § 13.32 (Educational  Data) 
 Minn. Stat. § 121A.25-121A.29 (Chemical Abuse) 
 Minn. Stat. § 121A.40-121A.56 (Pupil Fair Dismissal Act) 
 Minn. Stat. § 121A.61 (Discipline and Removal of Students from Class) 
 Minn. Stat. § 124D.695 (Approved Recovery Program Funding) 
 Minn. Stat. § 126C.44 (Safe Schools Levy) 
 Minn. Stat. § 138.163 (Preservation and Disposal of Public Records) 
 Minn.  Stat.  §  144.343  (Pregnancy,  Venereal  Disease,  Alcohol  or  Drug 
 Abuse, Abortion) 
 Minn. Stat. § 152.01 (Definitions) 
 Minn.  Stat.  §  152.02  (Schedules  of  Controlled  Substances;  Administration 
 of Chapter) 
 Minn. Stat. § 152.22 (Definitions; Medical Cannabis) 
 Minn. Stat. § 152.23 (Limitations; Medical Cannabis) 
 Minn. Stat. § 299A.33 (DARE Program) 
 Minn. Stat. § 466.07, subd. 1 (Indemnification Required) 
 Minn.  Stat.  §  609.101,  subd.  3(e)  (Controlled  Substance  Offenses; 
 Minimum Fines) 
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g (Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act) 
 20  U.S.C.  §§  7101-7122  (Student  Support  and  Academic  Enrichment 
 Grants) 
 20 U.S.C. § 5812 (National Education Goals) 
 20 U.S.C. § 7175 (Local Activities) 
 41 U.S.C. §§ 8101-8106  (Drug-Free Workplace Act) 
 34  C.F.R.  Part  84  (Government-Wide  Requirements  for  Drug-Free 
 Workplace) 

 Cross References:  MSBA/MASA Model Policy 416 (Drug  and Alcohol Testing) 
 MSBA/MASA  Model  Policy  418  (Drug-Free  Workplace/Drug  Free 
 School) 
 MSBA/MASA  Model  Policy  419  (Tobacco-Free  Environment;  Possession 
 and  Use  of  Tobacco,  Tobacco-Related  Devices,  and  Electronic  Delivery 
 Devices; Vaping Awareness and Prevention Instruction) 

 417-  5 



 MSBA/MASA  Model  Policy  502  (Search  of  Student  Lockers,  Desks, 
 Personal Possessions, and Student’s Person) 
 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 506 (Student Discipline) 
 MSBA/MASA  Model  Policy  515  (Protection  and  Privacy  of  Pupil 
 Records) 
 MSBA/MASA  Model  Policy  527  (Student  Use  and  Parking  of  Motor 
 Vehicles; Patrols, Inspections, and Searches) 

 Policy Reviewed:  01/27/2021 
 Policy Adopted:  01/27/2021 
 Policy Revised:  01/19/2021 
 Policy Revised:           01/25/2023 
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 Hastings     Public     School     District 
 ISD     #200 

 722  PUBLIC     DATA     REQUESTS 

 I.  PURPOSE 

 The     school     district     recognizes     its     responsibility     relative     to     the     collection, 
 maintenance,     and     dissemination     of     public     data     as     provided     in     state     statutes. 

 II.  GENERAL     STATEMENT     OF     POLICY 

 The     school     district     will     comply     with     the     requirements     of     the     Minnesota     Government 
 Data     Practices     Act,     Minnesota     Statutes     chapter     13     (MGDPA),     and     Minnesota     Rules     parts 
 1205.0100     -     1205.2000     in     responding     to     requests     for     public     data. 

 III.  DEFINITIONS 

 A.  Government     Data  : 

 “Government     Data”     means     all     recorded     information     that     the     school     district     has, 
 including     paper,     email,     flash     drives,     CDs,     DVDs,     photographs,     etc. 

 B.  Inspection 

 “Inspection”     means     the     visual     inspection     of     paper     and     similar     types 
 of     government     data.      Inspection     does     not     include     printing     copies     by 
 the     school     district,     unless     printing     a     copy     is     the     only     method     to 
 provide     for     inspection     of     the     data.      For     data     stored     in     electronic     form 
 and     made     available     in     electronic     form     on     a     remote     access     basis     to     the 
 public     by     the     school     district,     inspection     includes     remote     access     to     the 
 data     by     the     public     and     the     ability     to     print     copies     of     or     download     the 
 data     on     the     public’s     own     computer     equipment. 

 C.  Public     Data 

 “Public     data”     means     all     government     data     collected,     created,     received,     maintained, 
 or     disseminated     by     the     school     district,     unless     classified     by     statute,     temporary 
 classification     pursuant     to     statute,     or     federal     law,     as     nonpublic     or     protected 
 nonpublic;     or,     with     respect     to     data     on     individuals,     as     private     or     confidential. 

 D.  Responsible     Authority 

 “Responsible     authority”     means     the     individual     designated     by     the     school     board     as 
 the     individual     responsible     for     the     collection,     use,     and     dissemination     of     any     set     of 
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 data     on     individuals,     government     data,     or     summary     data,     unless     otherwise 
 provided     by     state     law.     Until     an     individual     is     designated     by     the     school     board,     the 
 responsible     authority     is     the     superintendent. 

 E.  Summary     Data 
 “Summary     data”     means     statistical     records     and     reports     derived     from     data     on 
 individuals     but     in     which     individuals     are     not     identified     and     from     which     neither 
 their     identities     nor     any     other     characteristic     that     could     uniquely     identify     an 
 individual     is     ascertainable. 

 IV.  REQUESTS     FOR     PUBLIC     DATA 

 A.  All     requests     for     Public     Data     must     be     made     in     writing     directed     to 
 the     responsible     authority. 

 1.  A     request     for     public     data     must     include     the     following     information: 

 a.  Date     the     request     is     made; 

 b.  A     clear     description     of     the     data     requested; 

 c.  Identification     of     the     form     in     which     the     data     is     to     be 
 provided     (e.g.,     inspection,     copying,     both     inspection 
 and     copying,     etc.);     and 

 d.  Method     to     contact     the     requestor     (such     as     phone     number, 
 address,     or     email     address). 

 2.  A     requestor     is     not     required     to     explain     the     reason     for     the     data 
 request. 

 3.  The     identity     of     the     requestor     is     public,     if     provided,     but     cannot 
 be     required     by     the     government     entity. 

 4.  The     responsible     authority     may     seek     clarification     from     the 
 requestor     if     the     request     is     not     clear     before     providing     a     response     to 
 the     data     request. 

 B.  The     responsible     authority     will     respond     to     a     data     request     at 
 reasonable     times     and     places     as     follows. 

 1.  The     responsible     authority     will     notify     the     requestor     in 
 writing     as     follows: 
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 a.  The     requested     data     does     not     exist;     or 
 b.  The     requested     data     does     exist     but     either     all     or     a     portion     of 

 the     data     is     not     accessible     to     the     requestor;     or 

 i.  If     the     responsible     authority     determines     that     the 
 requested     data     is     classified     so     that     access     to     the 
 requestor     is     denied,     the     responsible     authority     will 
 inform     the     requester     of     the     determination     in 
 writing,     as     soon     thereafter     as     possible,     and     shall 
 cite     the     specific     statutory     section,     temporary 
 classification,     or     specific     provision     of     federal     law 
 on     which     the     determination     is     based. 

 ii.  Upon     the     request     of     a     requestor     who     is     denied 
 access     to     data,     the     responsible     authority     shall 
 certify     in     writing     that     the     request     has     been     denied 
 and     cite     the     specific     statutory     section,     temporary 
 classification,     or     specific     provision     of     federal     law 
 upon     which     the     denial     was     based. 

 c.  The     requested     data     does     exist     and     provide     arrangements     for 
 inspection     of     the     data,     identify     when     the     data     will     be 
 available     for     pick-up,     or     indicate     that     the     data     will     be     sent 
 by     mail.     If     the     requestor     does     not     appear     at     the     time     and 
 place     established     for     inspection     of     the     data     or     the     data     is 
 not     picked     up     within     ten     (10)     business     days     after     the 
 requestor     is     notified,     the     school     district     will     conclude     that 
 the     data     is     no     longer     wanted     and     will     consider     the     request 
 closed. 

 2.  The     school     district’s     response     time     may     be     affected     by     the     size     and 
 complexity     of     the     particular     request,     including     necessary 
 redactions     of     the     data,     and     also     by     the     number     of     requests     made 
 within     a     particular     period     of     time. 

 3.  The     school     district     will     provide     an     explanation     of 
 technical     terminology,     abbreviations,     or     acronyms 
 contained     in     the     responsive     data     on     request. 

 4.  The     school     district     is     not     required     by     the     MGDPA     to     create     or 
 collect     new     data     in     response     to     a     data     request,     or     to     provide 
 responsive     data     in     a     specific     form     or     arrangement     if     the 
 school     district     does     not     keep     the     data     in     that     form     or 
 arrangement. 
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 5.  The     school     district     is     not     required     to     respond     to     questions     that 
 are     not     about     a     particular     data     request     or     requests     for     data     in 
 general. 

 V.  REQUEST     FOR     SUMMARY     DATA 

 A.  A     request     for     the     preparation     of     summary     data     shall     be     made     in     writing 
 directed     to     the     responsible     authority. 

 1.  A     request     for     the     preparation     of     summary     data     must     include     the 
 following     information: 

 a.  Date     the     request     is     made; 

 b.  A     clear     description     of     the     data     requested; 

 c.  Identify     the     form     in     which     the     data     is     to     be     provided     (e.g., 
 inspection,     copying,     both     inspection     and     copying,     etc.); 
 and 

 d.  Method     to     contact     requester     (phone     number,     address,     or 
 email     address). 

 B.  The     responsible     authority     will     respond     within     ten     (10)     business     days     of 
 the     receipt     of     a     request     to     prepare     summary     data     and     inform     the     requester 
 of     the     following: 

 1.  The     estimated     costs     of     preparing     the     summary     data,     if     any;     and 

 2.  The     summary     data     requested;     or 

 3.  A     written     statement     describing     a     time     schedule     for     preparing     the 
 requested     summary     data,     including     reasons     for     any     time     delays; 
 or 

 4.  A     written     statement     describing     the     reasons     why     the 
 responsible     authority     has     determined     that     the     requestor’s 
 access     would     compromise     the     private     or     confidential     data. 

 C.  The     school     district     may     require     the     requestor     to     pre-pay     all     or     a     portion     of 
 the     cost     of     creating     the     summary     data     before     the     school     district     begins     to 
 prepare     the     summary     data. 
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 VI.  COSTS 

 A.  Public     Data 

 1.  The     school     district     will     charge     for     copies     provided     as     follows: 

 a.  100     or     fewer     pages     of     black     and     white,     letter     or     legal 
 sized     paper     copies     will     be     charged     at     25     cents     for     a 
 one-sided     copy     or     50     cents     for     a     two-sided     copy. 

 b.  More     than     100     pages     or     copies     of     other     materials     are 
 charged     based     upon     the     actual     cost     of     searching     for 
 and     retrieving     the     data     and     making     the     copies     or 
 electronically     sending     the     data,     unless     the     cost     is 
 specifically     set     by     statute     or     rule. 

 i.  The     actual     cost     of     retrieving     and     making     copies 
 includes     employeetime,     the     cost     of     the     materials 
 onto     which     the     data     is     copied     and     mailing     costs     (if 
 any). 

 ii.  Also,     if     the     school     district     does     not     have     the 
 capacity     to     make     the     copies,     retrieve     the 
 information,     e.g.,     photographs,     the     actual     cost 
 paid     by     the     school     district     to     an     outside     vendor 
 will     be     charged. 

 2.  All     charges     must     be     paid     for     in     cash     in     advance     of     receiving 
 the     copies. 

 B.  Summary     Data 

 1.  Any     costs     incurred     in     the     preparation     of     summary     data     shall     be 
 paid     by     the     requestor     prior     to     preparing     or     supplying     the     summary 
 data. 

 2.  The     school     district     may     assess     costs     associated     with 
 the     preparation     of     summary     data     as     follows: 

 a.  The     cost     of     materials,     including     paper,     the     cost     of     the     labor 
 required     to     prepare     the     copies,     any     schedule     of     standard 
 copying     charges     established     by     the     school     district,     any 
 special     costs     necessary     to     produce     such     copies     from     a 
 machine-based     record-keeping     system,     including 
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 computers     and     microfilm     systems; 

 b.  The     school     district     may     consider     the     reasonable     value     of 
 the     summary     data     prepared     and,     where     appropriate, 
 reduce     the     costs     assessed     to     the     requestor. 

 VII.  Annual     Review     and     Posting 

 A.  The     responsible     authority     shall     prepare     a     written     data     access     policy     and     a 
 written     policy     for     the     rights     of     data     subjects     (including     specific     procedures 
 the     school     district     uses     for     access     by     the     data     subject     to     public     or     private     data 
 on     individuals).      The     responsible     authority     shall     update     the     policies     no     later 
 than     August     1     of     each     year,     and     at     any     other     time     as     necessary     to     reflect 
 changes     in     personnel,     procedures,     or     other     circumstances     that     impact     the 
 public's     ability     to     access     data. 

 B.  Copies     of     the     policies     shall     be     easily     available     to     the     public     by     distributing 
 free     copies     to     the     public     or     by     posting     the     policies     in     a     conspicuous     place 
 within     the     school     district     that     is     easily     accessible     to     the     public     or     by     posting 
 them     on     the     school     district’s     website. 

 The     Data     Practices     Contact     is     the     Director     of     Human     Resources 

 Legal     References:  Minn.     Stat.     Ch.     13     (Minnesota     Government     Data 
 Practices     Act) 
 Minn.     Stat.     13.025     (Government     Entity     Obligation) 

 Cross     References:  MSBA/MASA     Model     Policy     406     (Public     and     Private 
 Personnel     Data) 
 MSBA/MASA     Model     Policy     515     (Protection 
 and     Privacy     of     Pupil     Records) 

 Policy     Reviewed:  11/18/2020 
 Policy     Revised:  11/18/2020 
 Policy     Adopted:  06/19/2019 
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 Hastings     Public     School     District 
 ISD     #200 

 MSBA/MASA     Model     Policy     623  ¶ 
 Orig.     2006  ¶ 
 Rev.     2022 

 623  MANDATORY     SUMMER     SCHOOL     INSTRUCTION 

 I.  PURPOSE 

 The  purpose  of  this  policy  is  to  establish  program  parameters  and  student  attendance 
 guidelines  and  requirements  for  the  school  district  if  the  district  implements  mandatory 
 summer     school     educational     services  as     outlined     in     MN     Statute  . 

 II.  GENERAL     STATEMENT     OF     POLICY 

 Summer  school  educational  services  and  instruction  shall  be  directed  toward  the 
 fulfillment  of  the  goals  and  objectives  of  the  educational  program  and  graduation 
 standards     of     the     school     district. 

 III.  Allow     locally     elected     school     boards     to     renew     an     existing     operating 
 referendum.PROCEDURES  ¶ 

 ¶ 
 A.  The     school     district     shall     offer     summer     school     instruction     providing     opportunities     for:  ¶ 

 ¶ 
 1.  Remedial     instruction     at     the                     level(s);  ¶ 
 ¶ 
 2.  Make-up     and     review     courses     at     the                     level(s);  ¶ 
 ¶ 
 3.  Special  education  instruction  and  services  related  to  mandatory  summer  school 

 instruction  consistent  with  applicable  state  and  federal  authority  for  all 
 qualified     disabled     children     where     appropriate     to     their     educational     needs;  ¶ 

 ¶ 
 4.  Reading  intervention  programs  or  instruction  for  students  who  are  at  risk  of  not 

 learning     to     read     before     the     end     of     second     grade;     and  ¶ 
 ¶ 
 5.  Other     mandatory     summer     school     programs     as     determined     by     the     school     district.  ¶ 

 ¶ 
 B.  All  services  of  the  summer  school  program  will  be  free  to  residents  of  the  school  district 

 whose  need  for  a  summer  program  has  been  identified  by  teachers  or  the  school  principal 
 and  who  are  required  to  attend  pursuant  to  established  school  district  criteria  and  the 
 provisions     of     this     policy.  ¶ 

 ¶ 
 IV.  The     summer     school     curriculum     will     be     established     in     line     with     the     needs     of     students     and     in 

 accordance     with     rules     of     the     Department     of     Education.     Remedial,     make-up     and     review 
 courses     shall     provide     opportunities     for     students     to     qualify     for     promotion     and/or     credit     in 
 areas     and     subjects     where     previous     work     has     not     met     promotion/credit     standards.     It     shall 
 further     be     designed     to     assist     students     who     have     not     passed     one     or     more     basic     requirements 
 tests     and     who     are     in     need     of     remediation     services     relating     to     the     school     district’s 
 graduation     standards     or     who     have     been     identified     as     at     risk     of     not     learning     to     read     before 
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 the     end     of     second     grade.  ¶ 
 ¶ 

 A.  Summer  school  provides  the  opportunity  for  students  to  improve  basic  skills, 
 further  their  academic  progress,  and/or  accelerate  in  designated  academic  areas.  It 
 is  the  intent  of  the  school  district  to  ensure  that  courses  taught  during  the  summer 
 session  are  of  the  same  level  of  instructional  breadth  and  difficulty  as  provided 
 during     the     regular     school     year.  ¶ 

 V.  MANDATORY     SUMMER     SCHOOL     INSTRUCTION 

 The  school  board  will  direct  the  administration  to  identify  and  develop  specific  criteria 
 and  standards  for  determining  which  students  must  receive  summer  school  instruction. 
 These  will  be  provided  to  the  school  board  for  review  and  approval  on  no  less  than  an 
 annual  basis.  Following  school  board  approval,  the  criteria  and  standards  for  mandatory 
 summer  school  instruction  will  be  included  in  this  policy  as  Attachment  A  and 
 incorporated     herein     by     reference. 

 VI.  TRANSPORTATION     SERVICES 

 A.  The  school  district  shall  make  available  transportation  services  for  all  students 
 required  to  receive  instruction  in  the  school  district’s  summer  school  program  in 
 accordance  with  Minn.  Stat.  §  120A.22,  Subd.  5(b).  The  school  district  recognizes 
 that  transportation  is  an  essential  part  of  the  school  district  services  to  students 
 and  parents  but  further  recognizes  that  transportation  by  school  bus  is  a  privilege 
 and     not     a     right     for     an     eligible     student. 

 B.  The  school  board  shall  retain  sole  discretion,  control  and  management  of 
 scheduling  routes,  establishment  of  the  location  of  bus  stops,  manner  and  method 
 of  transportation,  control  and  discipline  of  school  children,  and  any  other  matter 
 relating     to     the     provision     of     transportation     services. 

 VII.  SCHOOL     BOARD     REVIEW 

 The  superintendent  or  designated  representative  shall  report  at  least  annually  to  the 
 school  board  regarding  the  status  and  utilization  of  programs  under  this  policy.  All 
 summer  school  programs  will  be  subject  to  annual  review  and  approval  by  the  school 
 board. 

 Legal     References:  Minn.     Stat.     §     120A.20     (Admission  to     Public     School) 
 Minn.     Stat.     §     120A.22     (Compulsory     Instruction) 
 Minn.     Stat.     §     120B.12     (Reading     Proficiently     no 
 Later     than     the     End     of     Grade     3) 
 Minn.     Stat.     §     123B.02     (General     Powers     of     Independent     School     Districts) 
 Minn.     Stat.     §     123B.09     (Boards     of     Independent     School     Districts) 
 Minn.     Stat.     §     123B.88     (Independent     School     Districts;     Transportation) 
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 Minn.     Stat.     §     125A.50     (Alternative     Delivery     of     Specialized     Instructional 
 Services) 
 Minn.     Rules     Part     3501     (Graduation     Standards) 

 Cross     References:  Need     to     reference     ISD     200     policy  601? 
 MSBA/MASA     Model     Policy     603     (Curriculum 
 Development) 
 MSBA/MASA     Model     Policy     604     (Instructional     Curriculum) 
 MSBA/MASA     Model     Policy     605     (Alternative     Programs) 
 MSBA/MASA     Model     Policy     707     (Transportation     of     Public     School 
 Students) 

 Policy     Reviewed:  02.08.2022 
 Policy     Adopted:  12.13.2006 
 Policy     Revised:  02.23.2022 
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Approval of District 200 Donations - Public

October-December 2022

Date Building Description Amount

10/6/22 High School Boys Soccer - HUDL 1,000.00      

10/6/22 Kennedy Classroom Party 10.00           

10/6/22 High School Excel 100.00         
High School Excel 100.00         

High School Excel 1,000.00      
High School Excel 100.00         

High School Excel 200.00         

1,500.00      

10/12/22 Middle School MS Donation 1,000.00      

10/12/22 Pinecrest Classroom Party 180.00         

10/12/22 Pinecrest Pinecrest Donation
30.00           

10/17/22 McAuliffe Supplies for STEM Activities 1,000.00      

10/17/22 High School Boys Golf - Range Finder Purchase 1,500.00      

10/17/22 High School Special Education 1,067.30      

10/18/22 High School Boys Lacrosse - HUDL 1,000.00      

10/24/22 High School 9th Grade Volleyball Coach 3,519.08      

10/24/22 High School Volleyball Assistant Coach 2,153.00      

10/26/22 High School Athletics Dept (1,500.00)     

High School Donation - Athletic Participation Fees 1,500.00      

10/26/22 High School High School Faculty Scholarship 86.00           

10/26/22 High School Change to Chill 250.00         

10/27/22 High School 9B Volleyball Entry Fee & Officials 346.00         

10/31/22 Kennedy Classroom Party 40.00           

11/7/22 High School Football Assistant Coaches 12,508.70    

11/8/22 Middle School Orchestra Donation 50.00           

11/11/22 Middle School HMS Theatre Program 1,232.04      



11/11/22 Pinecrest Pinecrest Donation
45.00           

11/17/22 High School Boys Golf Assistant Coach 1,200.00      

11/21/22 District Wide Angel Fund Donation 100.00         

11/21/22 District Wide SHIP School Wellness 750.00         

11/22/22 High School High School Faculty Scholarship 86.00           

11/28/22 High School Chase Passauer Memorial Scholarship 1,500.00      

11/30/22 High School Friends of the LeDuc Scholarship 1,000.00      

12/1/22 High School Boys Varsity Soccer Assistant Coach 1,614.75      

12/1/22 Kennedy Memorial Interest 1.00             

12/2/22 High School Ricky Berg Memorial Scholarship 2,000.00      

12/2/22 High School M. Lucas Memorial Scholarship 3,500.00      

12/6/22 High School Joel Seleskie Family Scholarship 7,722.75      

12/7/22 High School Boys Hockey Warm-up Jerseys 1,508.60      

12/7/22 Pinecrest Pinecrest Donation
30.00           

12/9/22 Community Ed Hastings Reads 300.00         

12/12/22 High School Matthew Maher Memorial Scholarship 2,000.00      

12/14/22 Kennedy Classroom Party 10.00           

12/20/22 District Wide Give MN Mightycause Donation 136.15         

12/20/22 High School Girls Soccer Assistant Varsity Coach 2,500.00      

12/30/22 Community Ed Disabilities Program $375.00

Community Ed Enrichment & Recreation $250.00

Community Ed School Age Care $1,000.00

$1,625.00

Total Second Quarter Donations $56,101.37



In-Kind Donations - Values are approximate per information available

10/1/22 District Wide Buckets used in staff emergency kits. 500.00         

10/5/22 Middle School Assortment of Supplies 6,191.00      

10/11/22 Pinecrest School Supplies 782.00         

Kennedy School Supplies 782.00         

McAuliffe School Supplies 782.00         

2,346.00      

10/12/22 High School Paper bags for NHS Halloween Food Drive 28.60           

10/12/22 High School Paper bags for NHS Halloween Food Drive 90.40           

12/1/22 Middle School STEM Kits 3,883.60      



 Donation Acceptance Resolution 

 I,  __Becky Beissel_____________  , introduce the following resolution and move for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, School Board Policy 706 establishes guidelines for the acceptance of gifts and 
 donations to the District; 

 WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 states that the School Board may accept a gift, 
 grant, or devise of real or personal property in accordance with the terms prescribed by the 
 donor only by the adoption of a resolution approved by two-thirds of its members; and 

 WHEREAS, the referenced donations in the District 200 Donations Report from October 2022 to 
 December 2022  have been generously donated. 

 ___________ duly seconded the motion for adoption of the foregoing resolution. 

 Voting in favor of the resolution: 

 Voting against: 

 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Hastings Public School District School Board to 
 gratefully accept these gifts. 







1. Increase the basic formula allowance by 5 percent per year and index it to
inflation.

a. Since 2003, the state formula has not kept up with inflation
b. Hastings would receive an additional $1263 per student, or $5.6 million annually

2. Fully fund special education and English learner programs to eliminate the
cross-subsidies.

a. Currently, Hastings transfers a minimum of $3 million annually from the general
fund to cover special education expenses that are not reimbursed

b. Hastings receives $32k in English learner aid to cover 3 FTE costing over $234k.

3. Increase Local Optional Revenue to $840 per pupil and index it by average county
wages to account for market-based geographic labor costs.

a. The gap created by state funding not keeping with inflation has increased the
pressure for local levies to absorb increased costs

b. Stagnant to decreasing birth rates impacts our LOR levels
c. We have needed to make market adjustments in our labor contracts as part of

our labor negotiations

4. Allow locally elected school boards to renew an existing operating referendum
a. Voters approved the existing operating referendum and vote every four years for

every school board member
b. Cities and Counties are not required to seek voter approval

5. Increase equalization of the operating referendum, local optional, and debt service
levies to reduce taxpayer and education funding disparities.

a. 1995: State paid 71 cents & our local taxpayers paid 29 cents of every dollar of
referendum revenue, 2023: State aid has dropped to zero and our local
taxpayers are covering 100%

b. Zip code economics creates inequities for taxpayers and can force decisions that
impact kids

c. Cost for $250,000 home to Levy $2779 per student. The location of that home
dictates what the resident pays:

i. Hopkins $388
ii. West St. Paul $535
iii. Eden Prairie $636
iv. Hastings $842
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